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Tuly 18, 1995 LF 3186.95

RESULTS OF SOIL AND GROUND-WATER INVESTIGATIONS
AND REMEDIJAL ACTIVITIES
6085 SCARLETT COURT
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The following report has been prepared by LevineeFricke, Inc. ("LevineeFricke") at the
request of Executive Defined Personnel Benefit Plan (EDPBP) to describe and document
investigations and remedial activities conducted at 6085 Scarlett Court in Dublin,
California (“the Site"; Figures 1 and. 2).

1.1 Site Background .

The Site is located at 6085 Scarlett Court in Dublin, California in an area of primarily
light industrial development. The Site is bounded by Dublin Road to the north, Chabot
Canal and Searlett Court to the west, a vacant property to the South (formerly the
Scotsman Corporation property), and a fenced storage facility to the east. The Site
includes one single-story building. The Site was formerly owned by Aggregate Systems,
Inc and was reportedly used for storage and distribution of rock, sand, and concrete
{personal communication with Chuck LeMoine, former owner of the Site). Three 500- to
1,000-gallon underground storage tanks (USTs) and one dispenser island reportedly were
used during Aggregate Systems’ operations at the Site for storage of refined petroleum
products for filling delivery trucks. :

The Site is currently located in an industrial setting and is scheduled for development.
Based on conversations with construction personnel at the Site, a building is slated for
expansion into a warehouse for motorcycle parts. In addition, Scarlett Drive will be
expanded to both sides of Chabot Canal. The street will consist of two one-way sections
on either side of Chabot Canal and will run adjacent to the site building.

1.2  Geologic and Hydrogeologic Setting ~

The Site is located within the Coast Ranges geomorphic province in an area of Mesozoic
age marine sedimentary rocks. These sedimentary rocks are comprised of moderate to
well consolidated sandstone, shale, siltstone, conglomerate, and breccia (Geologic Map of
California, 1977). Near surface sediments to depths of 20 feet below ground surface



(bgs) consist mainly of fine-grained sediments: clays, silty clays, and sandy clays. Silty
sand intervals ranging from approximately 1 to 2 feet thick were encountered in some
borings at depths below 16 feet bgs.

Ground water was encountered beneath the Site at depths of approximately 5 feet bgs.
Based on data from the former Scotsman Corporation property located to the south of,
and adjacent to the Site, the direction of ground-water flow is to the south to southwest.

1,3 Previous Investigations

Three USTs were removed from the Site during June 1990 by Clayton Environmental
Consultants of Pleasanton, California, under the supervision of Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) personnel. During removal activities,
numerous small holes were reportedly noted in the USTs and product staining was
evident in soil within the tank excavation. Four soil samples and one ground-water -
sample were collected from the excavation. Results of laboratory analysis of these soil
samples indicated that total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg; up to 290 parts
per million [ppm]) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX

-compounds; up to 23 ppm total xylenes) were present in the bottom of the excavation (no

depth reported). TPHg (120 ppm) and BTEX compounds (up to 20 ppm total xylenes)
also were reported present in a ground-water sample collected from within the

. excavation. After tank removal activities ceased, the excavation was allowed to stand

open.

A single ground-water monitoring well (MW-1; Figure 3) was installed southwest of the
excavation during November 1993 by H,0GEOL, Inc. of Livermore, California. Soil
samples were collected during the drilling of the monitoring well boring and
ground-water samples were collected after installation of the monitoring well. Results of
laboratory analysis of soil samples indicated that TPHg (17 ppm) and BTEX compounds
(up to 0.210 ppm ethylbenzene) were present in soil samples collected at a depth of 10 to -
10.5 feet bgs. TPHg (91 ppm) and BTEX (up to 23 ppm benzene) were also present in
ground-water samples collected from MW-1 on April 28, 1994,

During December 1994, heavy rains caused Chabot Canal to overflow its banks and, spill
over onto the Site. The site building was inundated with approximately 6 inches of flood
water. This flooding also filled up the open excavation at the Site (see Section 4.1) and
caused a cave-in along the southern edge of the excavation. The cave-in caused the
excavation to assume the roughly elliptical shape as shown in Figure 2.



2.0 OBJECTIVES

The objective of the phase II investigations and phase III remedial activities were to
remove petroleum-affected soil in the source area to reduce the threat to ground water
associated with these soils.

3.0 PHASE II INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES

During 1994 LevineeFricke conducted Phase II investigative activities at the Site. The .
Phase II investigations were conducted to provide information to select a remedial action
for petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soil and ground water beneath the Site. Phase II
investigative activities were performed in accordance with the "Revised Proposal for
Further Soil and Ground-Water Investigation, 6085 Scarlett Court, Dublin, California".
This document, dated March 23, 1994, was prepared by LevinesFricke at the request of
EDPBP and was approved by Ms Eva Chu of ACDEH in a letter dated July 8, 1994. A
copy of the approval letter is contained in Appendix A. Each activity conducted at the
Site is briefly summarized in the following sections. A detailed description of field
procedures utilized during these activities is contained in Appendix B.

3.1 Soil-Gas/Ground-Water Survey

A limited soil-gas/ground-water survey was conducted by Tracer Research Corporation
(Tracer) of Tucson, Arizona under the supervision of LevinesFricke personnel during
May 1994.  Soil-gas/ground-water sampling was conducted to evaluate the pos31b1e
presence of total volatile hydrocarbons (TVHC) and BTEX compounds in soil and ground
water at eight locations at the Site (Figure 3). Soil-gas samples were collected from each
location at depths of between 4 and 5 feet bgs. An effort was made at each location to
collect a grab ground-water sample at depths of 6 to 7.5 feet bgs. Ground-water samples
were collected at locations SG-1 and SG-4 (Figure 3), attempts at collecting a ground-
water sample from the other locations were not successful. Collected soil-gas and
ground-water samples were analyzed at the Site for BTEX compounds using Tracer’s gas
chromatograph/flame ionization detector (GC/FID) equipment.



3.2 Hand-Auger Soil and Ground-Water Sampling

LevinesFricke personnel installed five soil borings (HA-1 through HA-5; Figure 3)
during May 1994, to assess the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in near-surface
soil near the tank excavations. During advancement, a photoionization detector (PID)
was used to quantitatively assess the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons at one-foot
depth intervals. Soil samples also were collected at 2.5 and 5 feet bgs at each location.
Table 1 summarizes PID measurements at the Site. :

At locations where ground-water samples could not be collected during the soil-
gas/ground-water survey, hand-auger borings were advanced to depths of approximately
10 feet bgs and allowed to stand open, If sufficient ground water entered the open
borehole (SG-7 and SG-8; Figure 3), a water sample was collected. -

Collected soil and ground-water samples were prepared for transport to the analytical
laboratory as described in Appendix C. Selected soil and ground-water samples were
submitted to American Environmental Network, Inc. (AEN; a state-certified laboratory)
for analysis for TPHg using EPA Method 5030/8015, TPH as diesel (TPHd) using EPA
Method 3510/8015 and for BTEX compounds using EPA Method 8020 under strict chain-
of-custody protocol.

4.0 RESULTS OF PHASE II INVESTIGATIONS
Results of laboratory analysis of soil-gas, soil, and ground-water samples collected during
Phase II investigations are presented on Figures 4, 5, and 6 and are summarized below.

Laboratory data sheets for collected Phase Il samples are included in Appendix C,

4.1 Soil-Gas Survey Analytical Results

TVHC were reported at locations SG-2 (0.0005 milligrams per liter [mg/1] of air) and
SG-3 (0.002 mg/l of air) at a depth of 5 feet bgs. TVHC were not present above
analytical detection limits at locations SG-1 and SG-4 through SG-8. BTEX compounds
were not present above analytical detection limits in borings SG-1 through SG-8 (Figure
4).

4.2 Soil Analytical Results

TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX compounds were not present above analytical detection limits at
depths of 2.5 and 5 feet bgs in soil samples collected from locations HA-1 through HA-5
(Figure 5). '



4.3 Ground-Water Analytical Results

Ground-water samples collected from locations SG-1 and SG-4 were analyzed by Tracer
Research on site. Ground-water samples collected at locations SG-7 and SG-8 were
analyzed by AEN. Results of analysis indicated that 0.030 ppm TVHC were detected in
samples collected at location SG-1. BTEX compounds were not present above analytical
detection limits in any of the collected ground-water samples. TVHC, TPHg, and TPHd
were not present above analytical detection limits in ground-water samples collected from
SG-4, SG-7, and SG-8 (Figure 6).

5.0 PHASE III REMEDIAL AND INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES

Following evaluation of data acquired during Phase II investigations, a remedial strategy
was designed for petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soil and ground water at the Site.
Based on the soil types, depth to ground water and other factors, source abatement by
excavation of affected soil in the vicinity of the former USTs was chosen as the most
cost-effective remedial option.

The following sections describe Phase III remedial activities conducted at the Site. Phase
IIX activities were conducted in accordance with the "Work Plan for Further Soil and
Ground-Water Investigation, 6085 Scarlett Court, Dublin, California”. This document,
dated January 3, 1995, was prepared by LevinesFricke for EDPBP and was approved by
Ms. Eva Chu of ACDEH in a letter dated January 10, 1995. A copy of the approval
letter is contained in Appendix A. A detailed description of field methods used in
performing field activities at the Site is included in Appendix B,

5.1 _ Remedial Excavation and Soil Sampling

Based on analytical results from the soil-gas/ground-water survey and hand-auger soil and
ground-water sampling, excavation of petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soil was selected
for remediation at the Site. During July 1994, LevinesFricke personnel supervised the
excavation of approximately 1,000 cubic yards of petroleum-affected soil and
approximately 400 cubic yards of clean overburden. A PID was used to qualitatively
assess the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons and to determine when to stop excavation
activities. The clean overburden soils (above 8 feet bgs) were segregated and stockpiled
to the northeast of the excavation. Petroleum-affected soils were stockpiled on the
asphalt parking lot located to the south of the on-site metal building.

Excavation activities were stopped when PID measurements and visual observations
indicated the majority of petroleum-affected soil had been removed or that the integtity of



nearby structures (e.g., Chabot Canal or the site building) might be adversely impacted.
Soil was excavated to a depth of approximately 20 feet bgs in a roughly oval excavation
measuring approximately 60 feet across (Figure 2). After excavation activities had
stopped, soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation at locations and
depths selected by Ms. Eva Chu of the ACDEH (Figure 7) and the approximate
excavation boundaries were measured in the field by LevinesFricke personnel. A copy of
Ms. Chu’s inspection form is included in Appendix D. Field procedures used in soil
sampling and collection are detailed in Appendix B.

During excavation activities, petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soil in the vicinity of
monitoring well MW-1 was removed, forcing its destruction. The monitoring well was
destroyed under permit from the Alameda County Zone 7 Flood Control Agency. A
copy of the well destruction permit is included in Appendix E.

5.2  Excavation Water Removal, Sampling and Disposal

During excavation activities, no ground water was observed in the excavation until a
depth of 16 feet bgs was reached. With time, the water level stabilized in the open
excavation at approximately 8 feet bgs. As a remedial measure, water was pumped out
of the open excavation and into the sanitary sewer under permit from the Dublin San
Ramon Services District (DSRSD). A copy of the permit from DSRSD is included in
Appendix F. Approximately 150,000 gallons of water were pumped into the sanitary
sewer between November 11, 1994 and December 2, 1994. Table 2 summarizes water
discharge data and Figure 8 presents a diagram showing the schematic of water discharge
equipment layout.

Ground-water samples were collected from the excavation on October 26, November 18
and 29, 1994. Field procedures used in collecting ground-water samples are detailed in
Appendix B. The water sampling activities were conducted in accordance with DSRSD.
procedures. Collected ground-water samples were analyzed for TPHg using EPA Method
5030/8015 and BTEX compounds using EPA Method 8020.

5.3  Post Excavation Soil and Ground-Water Sampling

Laboratory analysis results for soil samples collected from the sidewalls of the excavation
indicated that petroleum-affected soil at approximately 15 feet bgs (i.e., near the water
table of the excavation) was left in place. In order to better define the lateral and vertical .
distribution of the affected soil, a soil sampling program was proposed using the
Geoprobe System. Vironex, Inc. of Foster City, California conducted soil sampling
activities under Levinee«Fricke supervision on January 25, 1994.> The Geoprobe soil
sampling system collects soil samples continuously for lithologic logging and laboratory.
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analysis using a hydraulically pushed sampling system. In areas where samples cannot be
pushed, a hydraulic hammer is used to drive the sampler. Geoprobe soil borings were
advanced in four locations (GP-1 through GP-4; Figure 2). Lithologic logs of Geoprobe
soil borings GP-1 through GP-4 are included in Appendix H.

Soil samples were collected for analysis for TPHg using EPA Method 5030/8015, TPHd
using EPA Method 3550/8015, and BTEX compounds using EPA Method 8020.

Samples were also collected in 1-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass tubes for analysis for
total organic carbon (TOC), bulk density and moisture content,

At locations GP-1 and GP-2, a ground-water sample was also collected. Collected -
ground-water samples were analyzed for TPHg using EPA Method 5030/8015, TPHd
using EPA Method 3510/8015, and BTEX compounds using EPA Method 8020.

5.4  Stockpile Soil Sampling

Soil samples were collected from the overburden stockpile on July 29, 1994 from four
locations (OB-1 through OB-4; Figure 3).

As presented in the January 3, 1995 Work Plan, statistical analysis of soil data was
conducted to determine the appropriate number of soil samples to be collected from the
excavation stockpile. Soil samples were collected from the excavation stockpile on
January 30, 1995. Samples were collected from 22 randomly assigned locations within a
sampling grid containing 50 roughly equal-sized squares (Figure 9). Collected soil
samples were submitted to AEN for analysis for TPHg using EPA Method 5030/8015,
TPHd using EPA Method 3550/8015, and BTEX compounds using EPA Method 8020.

the description of the statistical methods used to verify stockpile soil sampling are
included in Appendix G.

5.8  Monitoring Well Drilling, Installation, Development, and Sampling

A single monitoring well (MW-1R; Figure 2) was drilled on January 30, 1995 at the Site
by Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc. of Pacheco, California, under the supervision of
Levine«Fricke personnel. The location for this monitoring well was discussed with and
approved by Ms. Eva Chu of ACDEH at the Site on July 29, 1994. The monitoring well
was drilled to a total depth of 20 feet bgs and finished with a flush-to-grade traffic-rated
vault. Specific field procedures used in the drilling and installation of monitoring well
MW-1R are included in Appendix B. The lithologic and well construction log for
monitoring well MW-IR is included in Appendix H.



Monitoring well MW-1R was developed and sampled on February 1, 1995 by
LevineeFricke personnel. The well was developed in order to remove fine-grained
sediment from the vicinity of the borehole and to provide better hydraulic communication
with the surrounding sediments. After development activities ceased, ground-water
samples were collected from the well. Collected ground-water samples were submitted to
AEN for analysis for TPHg using EPA Method 5030/8015, TPHd using EPA Method
3510/8015, and BTEX compounds using EPA Method 8020.

Before sampling the monitoring well, the depth to ground water was measured to the
nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic water-level probe. As requested by the ACDEH,
LevineeFricke personnel attempted to include monitoring wells located at.the former

. Scotsman property in the water level measurements, however, these wells were destroyed

during early 1994.
5.6 Silge Surveying

The Site was surveyed on February 1, 1995 by Kier and Wright Civil Engineers and
Surveyors, Inc. of Pleasanton California. Monitoring well MW-1R was surveyed to the
nearest 0.01 foot in elevation and tied to a benchmark located at the intersection of
Scarlett Drive and Dublin Boulevard and another benchmark located approxlmately 606
feet East of the first on Dublin Boulevard.

The Site was also surveyed horizontally to the nearest 0.1 foot to fix the current locations
of MW-1R, the excavation boundaries, and other site features with respect to the
aforementioned survey monuments. A copy of the surveyor’s report is included in
Appendix L. -

6.0 RESULTS OF PHASE III INVESTIGATIONS

Laboratory analysis results for collected Geoprobe soil and ground-water samples,
stockpile soil samples and monitoring well ground-water samples are summarized in
Table 3 and discussed below. Laboratory data sheets for collected samples are included
in Appendix C.

6.1 Geoprobe Soil Samples

Results of laboratory analysis of soil samples collected using Geoprobe equipment are
summarized on Table 3 and presented on Figure 10. The highest concentrations of TPHg
(350 ppm), TPHd: (590 ppm), and BTEX compounds (up to 12 ppm total xylenes) were
detected at a depth of 20 feet at location GP-2. TPHg (6.0 ppm), TPHd (17 ppm), and



BTEX compounds (up to 0.21 ppm benzene) were also detected at a depth of 15 feet
from boring GP-2. Lower concentrations of TPHg (5.2 ppm) and BTEX compounds (up
to 0.019 ppm total xylenes) were also detected at a depth of 14 feet, and low
concentrations of TPHg (1.4 ppm) were detected at a depth of 10 feet at location GP-3.
TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX were not present above laboratory detection limits in soil
samples collected from locations GP-1 and GP-4,

6.2  Stockpile Soil Samples

TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX compounds were not present above laboratory detection liinits
for soil samples OB-1 through OB-4, collected from the overburden stockpile (Figure 7).

Laboratory analysis results for the affectéd stockpile soil samples are presented in Table
3. TPHg and TPHd were present in all 22 coliected soil samples. The highest
concentration of TPHg (440 ppm) was detected in the soil sample collected from grid 27
(sample SS-27). The highest concentration of TPHd (110 ppm) was detected in the
sample collected from grid 8 (§S-8). BTEX compounds were present above analytical
detection limits in samples collected from grids 3, 12, 17, 18, 26, 27, 31, and 33. The
highest concentrations of BTEX compounds (up to 14 ppm total xylenes) were detected in
sample SS-26, collected from grid 26. Benzene was present above analytical detection
limits only in sample SS-26 (0.71 ppm).

6.3 Ground-Water Samples

Analytical results for ground-water samples collected on January 25 and February 1,
1995 are summarized in Table 3 and presented on Figure 11. Ground-water samples
were collected from Geoprobe soil sampling locations GP-1 and GP-2 on January 25,

- 1995 and from monitoring well MW-1R on February 1, 1995. Results of analysis for

collected ground-water samples indicated that the highest concentrations of TPHg (52
ppm), TPHd (10 ppm), and BTEX compounds (up to 5.9 ppm total xylenes) were
detected in samples collected from Geoprobe location GP-2. Lower concentrations of
TPHg (2.4 ppm), TPHd (0.2 ppm), and BTEX compounds (up to 0.012 ppm benzene)
were detected in samples collected from monitoring well MW-1R. Low concentrations of
TPHg (0.1 ppm) and benzene (0.001 ppm) were present in samples collected from
location GP-1. TPHd and toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were not present
above analytical detection limits in ground-water samples collected from GP-1.



7.0 GROUND-WATER THREAT ESTIMATE

Computer modeling was conducted to evaluate the threat to ground water associated with
petroleum-affected soil left in place after completion of the remedial excavation. A
regulatory cleanup goal of 10 ppb benzene was set for shallow ground water a the Site by
the ACDEH (personal communication: James Lutton of LevinesFricke and Ms, Eva Chu
of ACDEH). Data from computer modeling was used to help assess whether remaining
petroleum-affected soil at the Site would likely resuit in concentrations of benzene in
shallow ground water greater than the regulatory cleanup level.

7.1  Modeling Procedures

The analytical transient three-dimensional model AT123D was used for this evaluation.
AT123D was developed for the U.S. EPA in 1981 and was designed to estimate the’
transport of dissolved chemicals in ground water and examine the effects of advection,”
dispersion, chemical adsorption, and chemical dispersion. Benzene was used as the
indicator chemical for this evaluation because benzene is generally the most toxic and
mobile component of gasoline, and because the cleanup goal for shallow ground water
was set for benzene.

AT123D requires input data that are grouped in the following three classes:

Aquifer Property Data. (including the porosity, hydraulic conductivity, fraction of organic
carbon, bulk density, hydraulic gradient and lateral, longitudinal and vertical
dispersivity). Bulk density, fraction of organic carbon, and porosity were measure from
soil samples collected at the Site; other input parameters were obtained from the
literature,

Chemical Property Data for Benzene, (including its solubility, Henry’s Law coefficient,
soil/water distribution, and half-life in soil/water environments). This information was

obtained from the literature.

Source Area and Initial Mass of Benzene in the Aquifer. The source area and initial
mass of benzene in the aquifer was based on laboratory analysis results for soil samples

collected during the Phase II and Phase III investigations. Based on the results of the
Phase III investigation, a 50’ X 50’ X 10’ volume of soil was used to represent the
source area. Based on the results of the sidewall sampling conducted as part of the Phase
II investigation, a benzene concentration of 6.} ppm was assigned to the simulated source
area. Given that the highest concentration of benzene detected in soil samples collected
during the Phase III investigation was 0.300 ppm (GP-2 and 20 feet bgs), use of the 6.1
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ppm benzene concentration from the Phase II data was conservative (i.e., resulted in
higher calculated ground water concentrations). /

A summary of input data used for this evaluation is provided in Table 4. .. misg WX

7.2  Results of Modeling

This section summarizes the results of computer modeling using AT123D and the input
parameters described above. A complete presentation of modeling results, including
computer output files, can be submitted if requested.

Concentrations of benzene in ground water were calculated at the edge of the simulated
source area and at 13, 25, and 40 feet downgradient of the simulated source area. The
25-foot point was simulated to represent ground-water quality at monitoring well 1R;
located approximately 25 feet downgradient of the remedial excavation boundary. At
each of these distances, concentrations of benzene were calculated at 3, 10 and 20 feet
below the surface of the water table.

In general and as expected, simulated concentrations of benzene decreased away from the
source area, and decreased with depth below the water table surface. A peak
concentration of benzene of 0.022 ppb was calculated 25 feet downgradient of the source
area at a depth of 3 feet below the water table at simulated year 5. These modeling data
indicate that the petroleum-affected soil left in place at the Site likely will not resnlt iin
concentrations of benzene in shallow ground water at MW-1R greater than the regulatory

cleanup goal of 10 ppb. (A& 20 5“’”"6'\"’5 of W~ 1€ o llﬂab ““"‘3’—“‘-" .

8.0 SUMMARY AND DISCUSSION

8.1 Summary of Remedial and Investigative Activities

During 1994, the following investigative and remedial activities were conducted at the
Site:

. a soil/gas ground-water survey
. sampling of soil using hand auger soil sampling equipment
. excavation of approximately 1,000 cubic yards of petroleum-hydrocarbon affected

soil using a backhoe and stockpiling excavated soil on site
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. statistical analysis of soil concentrations to determine the appropriate number of
samples to be collected from the affected soil stockpile

. sampling of soil and ground water using Geoprobe sampling equipment

. removal of approximately 150,000 gallons of water from the open excavation and
disposing of the water into the sanitary sewer under permit from the DSRSD

. aeration of stockpiled soil at the Site
. collection of soil samples from the affected soil stockpile
. drilling, installing, developing, sampling, and surveying one monitoring well

(MW-1R) at the Site

. conducting a risk assessment using computer modeling.

8.2 Discussion
8.2.1 Geologic and Hydrogeologic Conditions at the Site

Near surface sediments to depths of 20 feet bgs consist mainly of fine-grained sediments:
clays, silty clays, and sandy clays. Siity sand intervals ranging from approximately 1 to
2 feet thick were encountered in some borings at depths below 16 feet bgs.

Ground water was encountered beneath the Site in monitoring well MW-1R at depths of
approximately § feet bgs. Based on data from the former Scotsman Corporation property
located to the south of, and adjacent to the Site, the direction of ground-water flow is to
the south to southwest.

Drinking water in the site vicinity is supplied by DSRSD. DSRSD obtains its water from
surface-water sources operated by the Alameda County Zone 7 water agency. Mr. Emil
Kattan of DSRSD indicated that "99.9 percent” of the businesses and residences in
Dublin were supplied with drinking water. He also indicated that wells operated by
DSRSD for irrigation purposes are up to S00 feet deep (personal communication with
Michael Bombard of LevinesFricke on June 1, 1994). These data indicate that shallow
ground water beneath the Site is not likely used as a drinking water source.

12



8.2.2 Results of Post-Excavation Soil Samples

The results of field investigative activities indicate that the majority of the petroleum
hydrocarbon-affected soil has been removed from the vicinity of the former USTs at the
Site and that the lateral extent of petroleum-affected soil remaining in place has been
generally defined.

Laboratory analysis data for soil samples collected during this investigation indicate that
petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soil remains in the vicinity of Chabot Canal and along
the south and north boundaries of the excavation. The highest concentrations of TPHg
(up to 590 ppm), TPHd (up to 350 ppm), and BTEX compounds (up to 12 ppm total
xylenes) in soils left in place were reported in a sample collected at a depth of 20 feet
from Geoprobe soil boring GP-2, located between the western edge of the excavation and
Chabot Canal. Lower residual concentrations of TPHg (up to 5.2 ppm) and BTEX
compounds (up to 0.19 ppm total xylenes) were reported in a soil sample collected at a
depth of 14 feet from boring GP-3. TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX compounds were not
present in samples collected from locations GP-1 and GP-4.

8.2.3 Results of Post-Excavation Ground-Water Samples

The highest concentrations of TPHg (10 ppm), TPHd (52 ppm), and BTEX compounds
(up to 5.9 ppm total xylenes) were reported in ground-water samples collected from
boring GP-2. Lower concentrations of TPHg (0.2 ppm), TPHd (2.4 ppm), and BTEX
compounds (up to 0.012 ppm benzene) and trace concentrations of TPHg (0.1 ppm) and
benzene (0.001 ppm) were reported in ground-water samples collected from monitoring
well MW-1R and boring GP-2, respectively.

8.2.4 Results of Ground-Water Modeling

As presented in Section 7.2, simulated concentrations of benzene decreased away from
the source area, and decreased with depth below the water table surface. A peak
concentration of benzene of 0.022 ppb was calculated 25 feet downgradient of the source
area at a depth of 3 feet below the water table at simulated year 5. These modeling data
indicate that the petroleum-affected soil left in place at the Site likely will not result in
concentrations of benzene in shallow ground water at MW-1R greater than the regulatory
cleanup goal of 10 ppb.

13



8.2.5 Intended Use of the Site

The Site is currently located in an industrial setting and is scheduled for development. A
building is slated for expansion into a warehouse for motorcycle parts and Scarlett Drive
will be expanded to both sides of Chabot Canal, The warehouse will be built over a
concrete foundation, which will inhibit surface water infiltration. The street will consist
of two one-way sections on either side of Chabot Canal and will run adjacent to the site
building. Due to street expansion, the area of remaining affected soil will be capped by
paving with asphalt, also reducing possible surface-water infiltration in this area.

9.0 CONCLUSIONS

The objective of the further investigations and remedial activities was to remove
petroleum-affected soil in the source area to reduce the threat to ground water associated
with that soil.

Based on results of modeling, petroleum-affected soil remaining in the source area does
not appear to pose a likely threat to ground water above the regulatory concentration.
Further, the capping of the area of affected soil during road-widening and building
construction activities will limit surface-water infiltration, further reducing the threat to
ground water posed by petroleum-affected soil remaining at the Site,

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Further investigations and remedial activities conducted at the Site have substantially
fulfilled the objective stated in Section 2.0. Further recommended remedial activities are
listed below.

. Petroleum-affected stockpiled soils at the Site will require further aeration and
sampling. We recommend that the petroleum-affected stockpiled soils be turned
on a two week basis for two months, then resampled at a rate of one soil sample
per 100 cubic yards. If, after further sampling, concentrations of TPHg are below
100 ppm and benzene concentrations are below analytical detection limits, the

stockpiled soils should be placed in the excavation. M

. Further monitoring of well MW-1R is recommended on a semiannual basis for a
period of two years. If the benzene concentrations detected in MW-1R decrease
or remain stable, closure is recommended for the Site.

14
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF PHOTCIONIZATION DECTECTOR (PID) DATA
6085 SCARLETT COURT
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
(Concentrations expressed in ppm)
PID MEASUREMENTS
BORING | ]
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 5 8 10’ 12’ 15 16’ 17.5 20
Hand Auger Borings
HA-1 26 1.6 34 36 32 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
HA-2B 34 104 11.2 11.5 11.2 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
HA-3 2.0 2.1 3.0 32 34 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
HA-4 3.8 6.5 4.7 6.3 5.4 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
HA-5 7.4 8.2 12.5 133 14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Geoprobe Soil Borings
GP-1 NS NS NS 259 NS 30.5 NS 52 NS 4.8 NS 9.8
GP-2 NS NS NS NS 3.9 NS 6.1 NS 354 NS NS 1608
GP-3 NS NS NS 30 NS 4.0 NS 44.6 NS 5.1 N§ 6.3
GP-4 NS NS NS NS 3.4 NS 39 NS 4.8 NS NS 33
Monitoring Well Boring
MW-1R NS NS NS NS 0.0 NS 0.0 NS 0.1 NS 2.4 2.0
NOTES:

NS : Not Sampled

LF 3186/3186PID.WOQ1 01-Jun-95



TABLE 2
WATER DISCHARGE SCHEDULE
6085 SCARLETT COURT
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
LF 3186.94-10

Date Day Time Status Flow Quantity Total
{apm) {gallons) {gailons)
11-Nov-84 Friday 06:40 ON . 10
14-Nov-94 Monday 17:00 OFF 49,400 49,400
16-Nov-94 Tuesday 11:186 ON 10
16-Nov-84 Wadnesday 1 9:00_ QFF 19,060 68,450
17-Nov-94 Thursday 07:00 ON 10
17-Nov-94 Thursday 19:00 OFF 7,200 76,660
18-Nov-94 Friday 07:00 ON 10
18-Nov-94 Friday 19:00 OFF 7,200 82,860
21-Nov-84 Monday 07:00 ON 10
23-Nov-84 Wednesday 18:30 OFF 36,700 118,650
29-Nov-84 Tuesday 13:30 ON 10
30-Nov-94 Wednesday 18:30 OFF 17,400 135,960
01-Doc-94 Thursday 06:30 ON 10
02-Dec-94 Friday 06:00 OFF 14,100 1 g;[so,oso




TABLE3

SUMMARY OF SOIL AND WATER-QUALITY DATA

6085 SCARLETT COURT
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

(Concentrations expressed in ppm)

Total Petroleum

Sample Date Depth Hydrocarbons Ethyl- * Total
No. Sampled (feet,bgs) Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene benzenc Xylenes
STOCKPILE SOIL SAMPLES ] |
§8-1  30-Jan95 N/A 0.7 92 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.005
8§83  30Jan95 N/A 5.2 54 <0005 0013 <0005 0005
55-4 30-Jan-95 N/A 0.6 100 <003 <003 <003 <003
SS-6  30-Jan-95 N/A 2.2 22 <0.005 <0005 <0005 <0.005
§58-8 30-Jan-95 N/A 0.9 110 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
558-9 30-Jan-95 N/A 0.5 98 <0005 <0005 <«0.005 <0.005
S§8-10 30-Jan-95 N/A 2.9 100 <003 <003 <003 <003
§8-12  30-Jan-95 N/A 7.3 46 <0005 0007 <0005 0007
§§-17 30-Jan-85 N/A 40 41 <003 009 0.09 0.94
§8-18 30-Jan-95  N/A 47 64 <001 0038 <001 0064
§5-20 30-Jan-95 N/A 3.5 59 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.005
§S-23  30-Jan-95 N/A 1.7 45 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005
§8-26  30-Jan-95 N/A 290 83 0.71 1.9 3.5 14
§8-27 30-Jan-95 N/A 440 84 < 0.05 1.1 0.45 2.7
§8-29 30-Jan-95 N/A 4.2 71 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.005
$8-31  30-Jan-95 N/A 56 100 <001 014 <001 0091
§8-32  30-Jan-95 N/A 0.5 59 <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005
§5-33  30-Jan-95 N/A 19 58 <0.005 <0005 <0005 005
§S-37 30-Jan-95 N/A 3.7 74 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.005
§5-38  30-Jan-95 N/A 2.2 29 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.005
§5-40  30-Jan-95 N/A 3.5 210 <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0005
§S-42  30-Jan-95  N/A 0.8 74 <0005 <0005 <0005 <002
SOIL SAMPLES
GP-1-10  25-Jan-95 10 <02 <10 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005
GP-1.20  25-Jan-95 20 <02 <10 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005
GP-2-15 25-Jan-95 15 6.0 17 0.21 0009 0075 <«0.005
GP-2-20 25-Jan-95 20 350 590 03 1.2 34 12.0
GP-3-10 25-Jan-95 10 1.4 <10 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005
GP-3-14 25-Jan-95 14 5.2 < 1.0 0.006 0.009 0.059 0.19
GP-4-15 25-Jan-95 15 <02 <10 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005
GP-4-20 25-Jan-95 20 < 0.2 < 1.0 <0005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005
LF 31869513 185SGWA WO 12

01-Jun-95



TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF SOIL AND WATER-QUALITY DATA
6085 SCARLETT COURT
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
{Concentrations expressed in ppm)

Total Petroleum
Sample Date Depth Hydrocarbons Ethyl-  Total
No. Sampled (feet,bgs) Gasoline Diesel Benzenc Toluene benzene Xylenes
GROUND-WATER SAMPLES
GP-1 25-Jan-95 N/A 0.1 < 0.05 0.001 < 0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.002
GP-2 25-Jan-95 N/A 52 10 4.8 28 22 39
MW-1R  01-Feb-95 N/A 24 02 0012 <0.0005 0004 <0.0005

Notes:
All samples analyzed by American Environmental Network, Inc. of Pleasant Hill, California

N/A : Not Applicable

LF 3186.9531848GWA. W Q1 1.3

01-Jun-95
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES |

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Anency Ducctor
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July 8, 1994 S

Mr. James Lutton R

Levine-Fricke
3001 Douglas Blvd, Suite 320
Roseville, CA 95661

RE: Proposal Approval for 6085 Scarlett Cct, Dublin 94566

Dear Mrx. Lutton:

I have completed review of Levine-Fricke’s Data Evaluation and
Remedial Strategy proposal for the above referenced site. The
proposal to overexcavate fuel contaminated soil around the former
gasoline tank pit is acceptable. This activity will result in the
decommissioning of monitoring well MW-1, which will require a
permit from the Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency. Also, a
replacement well downgradient from the final excavation pit will be
required. Soil samples collected should be analyzed for TPH-G,
BTEX, and total lead.

Please notify this office at least 72 hours prior to the start of
field work. Our office has moved to: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd
Floor, Alameda, CA 94502. Or you may fax us at (510) —-93365.

[ 227
NS AL
eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Charles Lemoine, 1367 52nd Ave, Oakland, CA 94601
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D.
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
‘ ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580 .
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH i
StID 3730 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION :
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250 ;
January 10, 1995 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Mr. Michael Bombard
Levine-Fricke

3001 Douglas Blwvd, Suite 320
Roseville, CA 95661

RE: Workplan Approval for 6085 Scarlett Ct, Dublin 94566

Dear Mr. Bombard:

I have completed review of Levine-Fricke’s January 1995 Work Plan
for Further Soil and Groundwater Investigation for the above
referenced site. The proposal to advance up to six soil borings
to define the lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination,
and to install one downgradient monitoring well to assess
groundwater quality beneath the site is acceptable.

In addition to the collection of scil samples for analysis (up to
two sample per boring), grab groundwater samples should also be
collected from borings advanced up- and cross-gradient from the
former tank pit. And, all soil samples collected with detectable
readings on the OVA should be submitted to the lab for analysis
for TPH-G, TPH-D, and BTEX.

Finally, at least two wells at the former Scotsman property (if
not yet abandoned) should be included when surveying the newly
installed well to verify groundwater flow direction/gradient.

Field work should commence within 45 days of the date of this
letter, or by February 28, 1995. Please notify this office at
least 72 hours prior to the start of field activities.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

JLNM,OA,_,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ccC: James McKeehan, EPDBP, 6612 QOwens Dr, Pleasanton 94588
Arlan Ness, c/o John Loar, Blackhawk Corporation,
3820 Blackhawk Rd, Blackhawk 94506
files
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APPENDIX B

FIELD PROCEDURES

B-1 Soil-Gas/Ground-Water Survey

A shallow (less than 7.5 feet bgs) soil-gas survey was performed at the Site by Tracer
Research Corporation of Emeryville, California (TRC), a Levine®Fricke subcontractor,
on May 20, 1994. Methods utilized during the survey are described below.

Soil-Gas Sampling Methods. Soil-gas samples were collected at a total of eight locations
on the Site (Figure 2). After collection, the soil-gas samples were analyzed on site by
TRC for TVH using EPA Method 8015, and for BTEX using EPA Method 8020.

Soil—gas samples were collected by driving a 1-inch-diameter metal probe into the ground,
using a truck-mounted hydraulic sample driver, to the desired soil-gas sampling depth.
The probe was pulled up and a vacuum was induced in the probe using an electric
vacuum pump. The probe was pulled up until the vacuum pressure gauge on the vacﬁum ,
pump indicated an adequate flow of soil gas into the probe.

. After purging approximately 5 to 10 soil-gas probe volumes of gas from the probe, a

sample of the soil gas was collected from the probe using a gas-tight syringe and
immediately analyzed. An on-site gas chromatograph/flame ionization detector (GC/FID)
was used to perform the analyses. Soil-gas sampling probes were decontaminated before
initiating sampling operations,

After collecting the soil-gas sample, the probe was driven to a depth of approximately 7
feet bgs and a ground-water sample was collected where possible. Due to the nature of
the sediments, several of the sampling locations were dry and no ground-water samplea
could be collected. Collected ground-water samples WS-1 and WS-4 were analyzed for
TVH and BTEX compounds by TRC on site.

Quality Assurance and Quality Control. TRC’s quality assurancelquahty control
(QA/QC) procedures included the analysis of chemical standards, syringe blanks (labeled

AIR), and system blanks. No concentrations of BTEX compounds above analytical
detection limits were reported by TRC in syringe or system blanks collected during the
soil-gas survey.

Soil-Gas Sampling Analysis Results. Analytical results from soil-gas samples collected

during this soil-gas investigation are provided in TRC’s report (Appendix C).



B-2 Hand Auger Boring Advancement, Soil, and Ground-Water Sample Collection

The soil samples were collected beneath the asphalt pad by first cutting a 3-inch diameter
hole in the pad using a jackhammer. After the hole was cut, hand auger sampling
equipment was used to advance the soil boring to the desired depth.

During advancement, a photoionization detector (PID) was used to qualitatively measure
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil samples. At one foot depth intervals, a
soil sample was collected from each boring into a resealable plastic bag. The soil in the
bag was broken up to allow for volatilization. After waiting a short period of time, the
probe of the PID was inserted into the bag and measurements of volatile organic
compounds in the bag were recorded.

Soil samples were collected for analysis at depths of 2.5 and 5 feet bgs using slide-
hammer sampling equipment where subsurface conditions permitted. Soil samples for
analysis were collected in clean, 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long, brass sample liners.:
After removal, each liner was sealed by placing a piece of Teflon tape over each end of
the tube, and covering with plastic caps. Each plastic cap was then wrapped with duct
tape to prov1de a tight seal. Collected soil samples were then labeled and 1mmed1ately
placed in an ice-chilled cooler for transportation to the analytical laboratory under stnct
chain-of-custody protocol.

In locations where ground-water samples could not be collected during the soil-
gas/ground-water survey, hand-auger borings were advanced to depths of approx1mat¢ly
10 feet bgs and allowed to stand open. In those locations where sufficient ground water
entered the open borehole, a water sample was collected. Water samples were collccted
by lowering a disposable polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer fitted with new nylon rope into
the open borehole. After collection, each ground-water sample was decanted from the
bailer into laboratory-supplied 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials and one-llter
amber-colored glass bottles (two of each kind of bottle for each sample). After filling,
each VOA was inverted-and tapped to assure that no bubbles were present. If bubbles
were present, the VOA was re-filled and the above procedure was repeated until no
further bubbles were noted. Collected ground-water samples were then subsequently
capped, labeled and stored in an ice-chilled cooler for transport to the analytical
laboratory under strict chain-of-custody protocol.

Sampling equipment was decontaminated by washing with Alconox (a laboratory-grade
detergent) and rinsed with distilled water before each use.

B-3  Excavation Soil Sample Collection

After remedial excavation activities had ceased, soil samples were collected from the
sidewalls of the excavation at locations and depths selected by Ms. Eva Chu of ACDEH



(Figure 7). Soil samples were collected directly from the excavator bucket using a slide-
hammer sampler fitted with clean 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass tubes. After
collection, each soil sample was prepared for transportation to the analytical laboratory as
in Section A-2.

B-4 Excavation Ground-Water Sample Collection

Water samples were collected from four locations within the excavation by lowering a
disposable PVC bailer fitted with new nylon rope into the excavation or by lowering one-
liter amber-colored glass bottles directly into the water in the excavation. After
collection, each ground-water sample was decanted from the bailer into laboratory-
supplied 40-ml VOA vials (two of each bottle for each sample). Collected samples were
prepared for shipment to the laboratory as in Section A-2. The four discrete
ground-water samples were composited into one sample for analysis by the analytical
laboratory before analysis.

B-5 Geoprobe Soil and Ground-Water Sampling

Four soil bonngs were advanced during January 1995 by V1ronex, Inc of Foster C1ty;
California, using the Geoprobe soil sampling system. Field activities during advancement
and sampling were performed under the direct supervision of a LevinesFricke regxstered
geologist.

The Geoprobe soil sampling system utilizes a truck-mounted, hydraulically pushed
sampling system. A 2-inch outside-diameter sampler is used to continuously push each
through 4-foot interval to the total depth of the boring. The soil samples are collected in
2-inch diameter by 4-foot long, clear acetate cores or one-inch diameter by 6-inch Iong
brass tubes. In areas where the Geoprobe cannot be pushed, a hydrauhcally-powered
hammer is used to drive the sampler into the soil. Soil samples were collected ‘
continuously to a total depth of 20 feet bgs. The approximately 6-inch long samples to
be submitted to the laboratory were cut out of the core with a hacksaw. After cutting the
sample, each sample was sealed with Teflon tape and capped with rubber caps. The |
samples were labeled and immediately placed in an ice-chilled cooler for transport to
AEN under strict chain-of-custody protocol. The samples to be submitted to the
laboratory were chosen for submittal based on visual and olfactory evidence and PID

measurements. Lithologic logs for each soil boring are included in Appendix H.

After soil sampling activities ceased, a ground-water sample was collected from selected
borings by inserting clean 1-inch diameter PVC casing, using 5 feet of machine-slotted
screen, into the open borehole. After the casing was inserted, a "2-inch by 3-foot long
PVC bailer was inserted into the casing. Collected ground-water samples were decanted
directly from the bailer into laboratory-supplied sample bottles. After collection, the
ground-water samples were prepared for transport to AEN as detailed in Section A-2,



B-6 Monitoring Well Drilling and Installation

Soil Boring Drilling

One soil boring was drilled during January 1995 by Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc. of
Pacheco, California, using the hollow-stem auger method. Field activities during
drilling, including well construction, well development, and sampling were performed
under the direct supervision of a LevineeFricke registered geologist. :

The hollow-stem auger method, with 8-inch outside diameter augers, was used to
complete drilling of the pilot hole to the desired total depth. Soil samples were collected
at minimum 5-foot depth intervals using a modified California Sampler, described, and
lithologically logged during the drilling of each boring. Lithologic logs for each s011I
boring are included in Appendix H. Soil cuttings generated during the drilling of the soil
borings were added to the existing stockpile at the Site. Drilling equipment was steam—
cleaned before use in each boring.

Soil samples for analysis were collected from the sampler into clean 2-inch-diameter by
6-inch-long brass sample liners. After collection, each sample liner was prepared for
transportation to the analytical laboratory as described in Section A-2.

During the drilling of each boring, soil samples also were collected for field screenmg
with a PID to quahtatlvely assess the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons. Soil sarnples
for field screening were collected from the sampler and placed into re-sealable plastic
bags and screened with the PID as in Section A-2,

Well Construction

Newly installed monitoring well MW-1R was constructed in the vertical boring by .
installing 2-inch-diameter, Schedule 40 PVC casing; the perforated interval consists df
0.020-inch machine slotted perforations. A sand pack of Number 3 Monterey sand was
then placed around the screened interval, extending 0.5 feet above the top of the
perforations. Approximately 0.5 feet of bentonite pellets were placed above this sand
pack as a seal. Levels of sand and bentonite in the well annulus were confirmed during
well construction by sounding with a weighted tape. The remaining annular space above
the bentonite seal was grouted with a cement-bentonite slurry to the surface. A traffic—
rated, flush-to-grade, vault with locking cap and lock was installed at the surface and
cemented in place. Details of well construction are included in Appendix H. |



Well Development and Sampling

Monitoring well MW-1R was developed and sampled for chemical analysis during
January 1995. The monitoring well at the Site was developed in order to clear silt and
sand from the well and to establish better hydraulic communication between the well and
the surrounding sediments. Newly installed well MW-1R was developed and sampled
using a disposable PVC bailer. Development continued until approximately 10 well .
volumes of water had been evacuated from the well, or until the water clarity improved
and the parameters being monitored (pH, specific conductance, and temperature) had
stabilized. Water evacuated during development was placed in a 55-galion drum on Site.

Well MW-1R was sampled for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX compounds, and these samples
were placed in 40 ml glass vials and one-liter, amber-colored glass bottles; three v1als
and two bottles from the well. Before each use, the PVC bailer was ﬁtted with new
nylon rope.

Ground-water samples were prepared for transport to the analytical laboratory as detdiled
in Section A-2. Samples were then transported under strict chain-of-custody protocol by
laboratory courier to AEN for analysis.

Ground-Water Elevation Measurements

The ground-water elevation was measured in well MW-1R using an electric well probe
graduated in 0.01-foot increments. The well elevation was surveyed by Kier and Wﬁght
Civil Engineers and Surveyors, Inc. of Pleasanton, California, to the nearest 0.01- foot
and tied to benchmarks located near the Site.



APPENDIX C

LABORATORY DATA SHEETS
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COMNOENSECD DATR SHEET
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S HS HS n} a [} 0
E-BENZENE MYLEME TVHC a Q Q ]
SHMPLE w1 g/l vgs1
———————————————————————————————————————— 12
AIR NS HNA NA
sS6-1-5" NA g1 NA
Si3-2-5" NA MR NA
S6-2-5° NR HNR NAR
SG-4-59° MNFA HE NAR
WS—<-6" <35 <10 <8
SE~5—" NS MR MNA
SE~7P—q* NA NA NR
56~-8-<* NA MNA MNA
Ws—-1-v7.5%" <5 <10 30
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LEVINE & FRICKE/QUELIM, CALIFORNIA
05/20,,94
CONDENSED DATA SHEET
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3Y(inhit

HS HS
BENZENE TOLUENE E~BENZENE HYLENES TUHC BENZENE TOLUENE
SRMPLED ugs 1 gl ugs1 ugs1 g/l ug/l ugs 1
FIR <0.2 0.2 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 MA NA
S6-1-5" <0.2 <0.2 <0.3 <0.% <0.5 WH MNA
SG-2-57 <.z <0.2 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 HA NA
EG-3-5° <0.2 <0.2 <0.3 <0.5 2 NA NA
EE6~aq-5" <0.2 <Q.z <0.3 <0.5 <0.35 HA NR
WS~o—£5~ NA MR NA NR NA <2 <3
SE-S—” <0.2 <0.2 <0.3 <0.5S <Q.5 M NA
SE~7F—-7 <0.2 <0.2 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 HA NR
i Cht = ol <0.2 <0.2 <0.3 <0.S <0.5 MH MR
WS-1-7 .5 MNA MA NA MA MNH <= <32
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LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 06/08/94
3001 DOUGLAS BLVD. STE 320
ROSEVILLE, CA 95661 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 05/20/94
DATE RECEIVED: 05/23/94
ATTN:  MICHAEL BOMBARD
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186 AEN WORK ORDER: 9405282

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: DUBLIN
C.0.C. NUMBER: 05745

PROJECT SUMMARY :
On May 23, 1994, this laboratory received 10 soil sample(s).

Client requested samples be analyzed for organic parameters. Sample
identification. methodologies. results and dates analyzed are summarized on
the following pages.

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this
project.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

~ . 3
- .. ! . .
T T e e : .
Larry Klein LI
Laboratory Director DT T Imt e
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: HA-1-5' DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/94
AEN LAB NO: 9405282-02 DATE RECEIVED: 05/23/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9405282 REPORT DATE: 06/08/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 05/26/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 05/26/94

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 05/26/94

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 05/26/94

Purgeabie HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 mg/kg 05/26/94
#Extraction for Diesel/Gi1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 05/24/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1  mg/kg 05/25/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

non

* = Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: HA-2B-2.5° DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/94
AEN LAB NO: 9405282-03 DATE RECEIVED: 05/23/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9405282 REPORT DATE: 06/08/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 05/26/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 05/26/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 05/26/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 05/26/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 mg/kg 05/26/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 05/24/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1 mg/kg 05/25/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit



SAMPLE 1D: HA-2B-5°

AEN LAB NO: 9405282-04
AEN WORK ORDER: 9405282
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186

Nenerican Favivewirentd Nencord,

PAGE 5
LEVINE-FRICKE
DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/94

DATE RECEIVED: 05/23/94
REPORT DATE: 06/08/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 05/27/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 05/27/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND: 5 ug/kg 05/27/94
Xylenes, Totatl 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 05/27/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 mg/kg 05/27/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 05/24/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1 mg/kg 05/30/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: HA-3-2.5° DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/94
AEN LAB NO: 9405282-05 DATE RECEIVED: 05/23/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9405282 REPORT DATE: 06/08/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 05/27/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 05/27/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 05/27/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 05/27/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 wg/kg 05/27/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 05/24/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1 mg/kg 05/25/94

ND

*

i H

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: HA-3-5° DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/94
AEN LAB NO: 9405282-06 DATE RECEIVED: 05/23/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9405282 REPORT DATE: 06/08/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 05/27/94

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 05/27/94

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 05/27/94

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 05/27/94

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 mg/kg 05/27/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 05/24/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1  mg/kg 05/25/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: HA-4-2.5° DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/94
AEN LAB NO: 9405282-07 DATE RECEIVED: 05/23/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9405282 REPORT DATE; 06/08/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 05/27/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 05/27/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 05/27/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 05/27/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 mg/kg 05/27/94
#Extraction for Diesel/Gil  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 05/24/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1 mg/kg 05/30/94

ND

*

Nol detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting 1imit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: HA-4-5° DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/94
AEN LAB NO: 9405282-08 DATE RECEIVED: 05/23/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9405282 REPORT DATE: 06/08/94
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/ka 05/28/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 05/28/94
Ethylbenzene - 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 05/28/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 05/28/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 mg/kg 05/28/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0il  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 05/24/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1 mg/kg 05/25/94

ND

%

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value above reporting limit
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{ EVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: HA-5-2.5° DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/94
AEN LAB NQO: 9405282-09 DATE RECEIVED: 05/23/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9405282 REPORT DATE: 06/08/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 05/28/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 05/28/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 05/28/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 05/28/%4
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 mg/kg 05/28/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 05/24/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1 mg/kg 05/25/94

ND

*

I

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Yalue above reporting limit
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: HA-5-5° DATE. SAMPLED: 05/20/94
AEN LAB NO: 9405282-10 DATE RECEIVED: 05/23/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9405282 REPORT DATE: 06/08/94
CLIENT PROJ. 1ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 05/28/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 05/28/94
Ethylibenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 05/28/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 05/28/94
Purgeable HCs as Gascline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 mg/kg 05/28/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 05/24/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1 mg/kg 05/26/94

i

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9405282
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 3186

Quality Control Summary

?11 laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

The following abbreviations are found throughout the QC report:

ND
RPD

<

Not Detected at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference
Less Than

nmn i
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE EXTRACTED: 05/23/94 AEN JOB NO: 9405282
DATE ANALYZED: 05/24/94 SAMPLE SPIKED: SAND
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186 INSTRUMENT:  C

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
METHOD: EPA 3550 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)

Spike

Added Percent
ANALYTE (mg/kg) Recovery
Diesel 40.8 71

CURRENT QC LIMITS

Analyte Percent Recovery
Diesel (44-105)

METHOD BLANK RESULT

Extractable
Hydrocarbons
as hesel
Lab Id. (mg/kg)
(052494 -ME THOD BLANK ND
Reporting Limit 1



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

INSTRUMENT: H
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186

BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS
EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)

METHGD:

American oy irommeniof Neoworl,

PAGE 14

AEN JOB NO: 9405282
AEN LAB NO: 0526-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 05/26/94

REPORTING
ot kg (k)

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes. Total  1330-20-7 ND 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:

Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg



American ovirommenial Nepword

PAGE 15

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

INSTRUMENT: H AEN JOB NO: 9405282
AEN LAB NO: 0527 -BLANK
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186 DATE ANALYZED: 05/27/94
BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
INSTRUMENT: H AEN JOB NO: 9405282
AEN LAB NO: (0528-BLANK
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186 DATE ANALYZED: 05/28/94
BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIXD
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total  1330-20-7 ND 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186 AEN 30B NO: 9405282
INSTRUMENT: H
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SURROGATE RECOVERY (PERCENT)
Date
Analyzed Sample Id. Lab ‘Id. Fluorobenzene
05/26/94 HA-1-2.5° 01 105
05/26/94 HA-1-5° 02 100
05/26/94 HA-2B-2.5° 03 113
05/27/94 HA-2B-5" 04 101
05/27/94 HA-3-2.5° 05 104
05/27/94 HA-3-5" 06 101
05727794 HA-4-2.5° 07 106
05/28/94 HA-4-5° 08 101
05/28/94 HA-5-2.5° 09 104
05/28/94 HA-5-5° 10 105
CURRENT QC LIMITS
ANALYTE PERCENT RECOVERY
Fluorobenzene (78-114)
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QUALTTY CONTROL DATA

DATE ANALYZED: 05/27/94 AEN JOB NO: 9405282
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186 INSTRUMENT: H

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)

Spike

Added Percent
ANALYTE (ug/kg) Recovery
Benzene 19.6 91
Toluene 72.9 93
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 1000 140

CURRENT QC LIMITS

Analyte Percent Recovery
Benzene (65-122)
Toluene (67-124)
Basoline (60-125)

*x% END OF REPORT *%
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Amerlcan Envzronmental Network
Certificate of Analysis

DOHS Certilfication: 1172 ) AIHA Accreditation: 11134

PAGE 1
LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 08/16/94
3001 DOUGLAS BLVD. STE 320
ROSEVILLE, CA 95661 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 07/29/94
DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94
ATTN: MIKE BOMBARD
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186 AEN WORK ORDER: 9407350

CLIENT PROJ. NAME:  SCARLETT CT
C.0.C. NUMBER: 0476

PROJECT SUMMARY :

On July 29, 1994, this laboratory received 13 (12 soil and 1 water) sample(s).
Client requested samples be analyzed for organic parameters. Sample
identification, methodology, results and dates analyzed are summarized on the
following pages.

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this
project.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-1 DATE SAMPLED: 07/29/94
AEN LAB NO: 9407350-01 DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9407350 REPORT DATE: 08/16/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 2,300 * 100 ug/kg 08/08/94
Toluene 108-88-3 14,000 * 100  ug/kg 08/08/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8,900 * 100 ug/kg 08/08/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 42,000 * 100 ug/kg 08/08/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 390 * 4 mg/kg 08/08/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-2 DATE SAMPLED: 07/29/94
AEN LAB NO: 9407350-02 DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/%4
AEN WORK ORDER: 9407350 REPORT DATE: 08/16/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 14,000 * 500 ug/kg 08/08/94
Toluene 108-88-3 64,000 * 500 ug/kg 08/08/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 33,000 * 500 ug/kg 08/08/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 170,000 * 500 wug/kg 08/08/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 1,200 * 20 mg/kg 08/08/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = VYalue above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SS-3

AEN LAB NO: 9407350-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9407350
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186

DATE SAMPLED: (07/29/94
DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94
REPORT DATE: 08/16/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 7/1-43-2 11,000 * 500 ug/kg 08/09/94
Toluene 108-88-3 41,000 * 500 ug/kg 08/09/94

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 34,000 * 500 ug/kg 08/09/94

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 130,000 * 500 ug/kg 08/09/94

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 1,500 * 20 mg/kg 08/09/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

o

*'= Yalue above reporting Timit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-4 DATE SAMPLED: 07/29/94
AEN LAB NO: 9407350-04 DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9407350 REPORT DATE: 08/16/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 1,100 * 500 ug/kg 08/07/94
Toluene 108-88-3 8,700 * 500 ug/kg 08/07/94
Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 21,000 * 500 ug/kg 08/07/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 45,000 * 500 ug/kg 08/07/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 1,200 * 20 mg/kg 08/07/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

rn

* = Value above reporting 1limit
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LEVINE -FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-5 DATE SAMPLED: 07/29/94
AEN LAB NO: 9407350-05 DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9407350 REPORT DATE: 08/16/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 08/06/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 08/06/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 6 * 5 ug/kg 08/06/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 10 * 5 ug/kg 08/06/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 1.0 * 0.2 mg/kg 08/06/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

* = Value above reporting 1imit
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LEVINE - FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SS-6

AEN LAB NO: 9407350-06
AEN WORK ORDER: 9407350
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186

DATE SAMPLED: 07/29/94
DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94
REPORT DATE: 08/16/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 13,000 * 500 ug/kg 08/09/94
Toluene 108-88-3 39.000 * 500 ug/kg 08/09/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 28,000 * 500  ug/kg {8/09/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 100,000 * 500  ug/kg 08/09/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 1,300 * 20 mg/kg 08/09/9%4
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

o

* =-Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE -FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-7 DATE SAMPLED: 07/29/94
AEN LAB NO: 9407350-07 DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9407350 REPORT DATE: 08/16/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 1,300 * 100 ug/kg 08/07/94
Toluene 108-88-3 1,800 * 100 ug/kg 08/07/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,800 * 100  ug/kg 08/07/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 9.800 * 100  ug/kg 08/07/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 200 * 4  mg/kg 08/07/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

[

* = Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SS-8

AEN LAB NO: 9407350-08
AEN WORK ORDER: 9407350
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186

DATE SAMPLED: 07/29/94
DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94
REPORT DATE: 08/16/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 440 * 100  ug/kg 08/07/94
Toluene 108-88-3 1,000 * 100  ug/kg 08/07/94

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 10,000 * 100  wg/kg 08/07/94

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 9,400 * 100 ug/kg 08/07/94

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 380 * 4  ma/Kg 08/07/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

I

* = Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE 1D: 0B-1 DATE SAMPLED: 07/29/94
AEN LAB NO: 9407350-09 DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9407350 REPORT DATE: 08/16/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ugfkg 08/08/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 08/08/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 08/08/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 08/08/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFIB ND 0.2 mg/kg 08/08/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit

([N}
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{LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: 0B-2 DATE SAMPLED: (7/29/94
AEN LAB NO: 9407350-10 DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9407350 REPORT DATE: 08/16/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 08/11/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 08/11/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 08/11/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 08/11/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 mg/kg 08/11/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE -ID: OB-3 DATE SAMPLED: 07/29/94
AEN LAB NO: 9407350-11 DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9407350 REPORT DATE: 08/16/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 08/11/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 08/11/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 08/11/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 08/11/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 mg/kg 08/11/94

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
o=y

alue above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: 0B-4

PAGE 13

DATE SAMPLED: (7/29/94

AEN LAB NO: 9407350-12 DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9407350 REPORT DATE: 08/16/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS¥# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 08/11/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 08/11/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 08/11/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 08/11/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 mg/kg 08/11/94

ND

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
*

Value above reporting limit

o
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: GW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 07/29/94
AEN LAB NO: 9407350-13 DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9407350 REPORT DATE: 08/16/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 6,500 * 50 ug/L 08/09/94
Toluene 108-88-3 9,100 * 50 ug/L 08/09/94
Ethytbenzene 100-41-4 1,700 * 50 ug/L 08/09/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 5.800 * 200 wug/L 08/09/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 65 * 5  mg/L 08/09/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
AEN JOB NUMBER: 9407350
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 3186

Quality Control and Proiect Summary

?11 laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control sampies of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch anmalytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, ard surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor taboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): MNot detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration that can reliably be determined during routine laboratory
operations. The RL is generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix
and method dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surregates: Qrganic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC timits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN JOB NO: 9407350
AEN LAB NO: 0805-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: (08/06/94
INSTRUMENT: H
BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total  1330-20-7 ND 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kyg
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN JOB NO: 9407350
AEN LAB NO: 0807-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 08/07/94
INSTRUMENT: H
BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN JOB NO: 9407350
AEN LAB NO: 0808-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 08/08/94
INSTRUMENT: H
BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN JOB NO: 9407350
AEN LAB NO: 0809%-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 08/09/94
INSTRUMENT: H
BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND ma/kg 0.2 mg/kg
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN JOB NO: 9407350
AEN LAB NO: 0811-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 08/11/94
INSTRUMENT: H
BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN JOB NO: 9407350
INSTRUMENT: H
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SURROGATE RECOVERY (PERCENT)
Date
Analyzed Sample Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
08/08/94 SS-1 01 101
08/08/94 SS-2 02 103
08/09/94 SS-3 03 99
08/07/94 SS-4 04 99
08/06/94 SS-5 05 101
08/09/94 SS-6 06 101
08/07/94 SS-7 07 98
08/07/94 SS-8 08 99
08/08/94 OB-1 09 99
08/11/94 OB-2 10 100
08/11/94 0B-3 11 99
08/11/94 0B-4 12 99

CURRENT QC LIMITS
ANALYTE PERCENT RECOVERY
Fluorobenzene (78-114)
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

AEN JOB NO: 9407350

DATE ANALYZED: 08/09/94
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9407364-03
INSTRUMENT: H

MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)

Spike Average
Added Percent
ANALYTE (ug/kg) Recovery RPD
Benzene 19.6 98 8
Toluene 72.9 98 5
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 1000 102 12
CURRENT QC LIMITS
Analyte Percent Recovery RPD
Benzene (81-127) 11
Toluene (84-121) 14
Gasoline (66-116) 20

PAGE 22
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN JOB NO: 9407350
AEN LAB NO: 0808-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 08/08-09/94
INSTRUMENT: F
BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(WATER MATRIX}
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN JOB NO: 9407350
INSTRUMENT: F
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(WATER MATRIX)
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SURROGATE RECOVERY (PERCENT)
Date
Analyzed Sampie Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
08/09/94 GW-1 13 95
CURRENT QC LIMITS
ANALYTE PERCENT_RECOVERY
Fluorobenzene (70-115)
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

AEN JOB NO: 9407350

DATE ANALYZED: 08/08/94
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9407345-02
INSTRUMENT: F

MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(WATER MATRIX)

Spike Average
Added Percent
ANALYTE (ug/L) Recovery RPD
Benzene 10.6 101 5
Toluene 40.2 101 5
Hydrocarbons .
as Gasoline 500 104 8
CURRENT QC LIMITS
Analyte Percent Recovery RPD
Benzene (81-115) 10
Toluene (85-112) 9
Gasoline (72-119) 12

**% END OF REPORT %%+
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. Certificate of Analysis .

DOHS Certilication: 1172 o ) ] ) S ATHA Accreditation: 11134

PAGE 1
LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
3001 DOUGLAS BLVD. STE 320
ROSEVILLE, CA 95661 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 01/30/95
DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
ATTN: MICHAEL BOMBARD
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08 AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: SCARLET CT.
C.0.C. NUMBER: 013330

PROJECT SUMMARY:
On January 31, 1995, this laboratory received 25 soil sample(s).

Client requested 22 samples be analyzed for organic parameters; three samples
were placed on hold. Results of analysis are summarized on the following
pages. Please see quality controil report for a summary of QC data pertaining
to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

IT you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Larrj/K}e1n
Laboratory Director
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SS-1 . DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-01 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95
To'luene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.7 * 0.2  mg/kg 02/07/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/03/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 92 * 1  mg/kg 02/06/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

non

* = Value at or above reporting Timit
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE 1ID: SS-3 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-02 DATE RECEIVED: (1/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: 3186.94-08

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95
Toluene 108-88-3 13 * 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 5 * 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 5.2 * 0.2 mg/kg 02/07/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/03/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 54 * 1 mg/kg 02/06/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

T

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE -FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-4 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-03 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoiine HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Xylenes. Total : 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.6 * 0.2 mg/kg 02/07/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/03/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 100 * 1 mg/kg 02/06/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-6 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-04 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 30 ug/kg 02/07/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 30  ug/kg 02/07/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 30 ug/kg 02/07/95
Xylenes, Totatl 1330-20-7 ND 30  ug/kg 02/07/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 2.2 % 1  mg/kg 02/07/95
f#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/03/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 22 * 1 mg/kg 02/06/95

Reporting Timits elevated for gas/BTEX due to
matrix interference.

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SS-8 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-05 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.9 0.2 mg/kg 02/07/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/03/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 110 * 1  mg/kg 02/06/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-9 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-06 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95%
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5  ug/kg 02/07/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND , 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.5 * 0.2 mg/kg 02/07/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - A Extrn Date 02/03/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 98 * 1 mg/kg 02/06/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting limit



LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SS-10

AEN LAB NO: 9501366-07

AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08

American Environmental Networl
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DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
REPORT DATE: 02/21/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 30 ug/kg 02/07/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 30 ug/kg 02/07/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 30  ug/kg 02/07/95

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 30 ug/kg 02/07/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 2.9 % 1 mg/kg 02/07/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/03/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 100 * 1  mg/kg 02/06/95

Reporting limits elevated for gas/BTEX due to
matrix interference.

ND
*

nu

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting 1imit
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LEVINE -FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: S5S-12 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-08 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95
Toluene 108-88-3 7* 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 7 * 5 ug/kg 02/07/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 7.3 % 0.2 mg/kg 02/07/95
#extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/03/95
TPH as Diese} GC-FID 4% 1 mg/kg 02/06/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-17 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-10 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 30  ug/kg 02/07/95
Toluene 108-88-3 g1 * 30 ug/kg 02/07/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 a9 * 30 ug/kg 02/07/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 940 * 30  ug/kg 02/07/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 40 * 1 mg/kg 02/07/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/03/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 41 * 1 mg/kg 02/06/95

Reporting limits elevated for gas/BTEX due to
matrix interference.

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Vatue at or above reporting limit



LEVINE - FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: 5S-18

AEN LAB NO: 9501366-11

AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08

American Environmental Networl
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DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
REPORT DATE: 02/21/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 10 ug/kg 02/08/95

Toluene 108-88-3 38 * 10 ug/kg 02/08/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 - ND 10 ug/kg 02/08/95

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 64 * 30  ug/kg 02/08/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 47 * 2 ma/kg 02/08/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/03/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 64 * 1 mg/kg 02/06/95

Reporting limits elevated for gas/BTEX due to high
levels of target compounds. Sampie run at dilution

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: 55-20

AEN LAB NO: 9501366-12
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08

American Environmental Network
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LEVINE - FRICKE

DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
REPORT DATE: 02/21/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 -ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 3.5 % 0.2 ma/kg 02/08/95
fExtraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/03/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 59 * 1 mg/kg 02/06/95

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting
Value at or above reporting 1imit

1imit
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SS-23 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-14 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08

.METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS - ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs £PA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 1.7 * 0.2 mg/kg 02/08/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/03/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 45 * 1  mg/kg 02/06/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

[

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-26 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-15 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK GRDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: 3186.94-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 710 * 100 ug/kg 02/08/95
Toluene 108-88-3 1,900 * 100  ug/kg 02/08/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3.500 * 100 ug/kg 02/08/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 14,000 * 300 wug/kg 02/08/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 290 * 20 mg/kg 02/08/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/03/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 83 * 1 mg/kg 02/06/95

Reporting limits elevated for gas/BTEX due to high
levels of target compounds. Sample run at dilution

ND
*

o

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE -FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-27 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-16 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT ~ LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50  ug/kg 02/08/95
Toluene 108-88-3 1,100 * 50 ug/kg 02/08/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 45Q * 50 ug/kg 02/08/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 2,700 * 200 ug/kg 02/08/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 440 * 10 mg/kg 02/08/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/03/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 84 * 1 mg/kg 02/06/95

Reporting limits elevated for gas/BTEX due to high
levels of target compounds. Sample run at dilution
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting 1imit

[/
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-29 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-17 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg (#2/08/95

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 4.2 * 0.2 mg/kg 02/08/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/05/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 71 * 1 mg/kg 02/06/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE -FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-31 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-18 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08
METHOD/ " REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 10 ug/kg 02/08/95
Toluene 108-88-3 140 * 10  ug/kg 02/08/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 10 ug/kg (02/08/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 0] * 30 ug/kg 02/08/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 56 * 2 mg/kg 02/08/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/05/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 100 * 1 mg/kg 02/06/95

Reporting limits elevated for gas/BTEX due to high
levels of target compounds. Sample run at dilution

ND
*

ol

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE - FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SS-32 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-19 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND : 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.5 * 0.2 mg/kg 02/08/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/05/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 59 * 1 mg/kg (02/06/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

I

* = Value at or above reporting 1imit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-33 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-20 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

£thylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 50 * 5 ug/kg 02/09/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 19 * 0.2 mg/kg. 02/09/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/05/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 58 * 1 mg/kg 02/06/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-37 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-21 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gascline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 3.7 * 0.2 mg/kg 02/08/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/05/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 74 * 1  mg/kg 02/06/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

"o

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE -FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-38 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-22 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95
Purgeabile HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 2.2 % 0.2 mg/kg 02/08/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/05/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 29 * 1 mg/kg - 02/06/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SS-40 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366.23 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08

METHOD/ REPORTING i DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ua/kg 02/08/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 02/08/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 3.5 % 0.2 mg/kg 02/08/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/05/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 210 * 1 mg/kg 02/06/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

o

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE -FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SS-42 DATE SAMPLED: 01/30/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501366-24 DATE RECEIVED: 01/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501366 REPORT DATE: 02/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/09/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/09/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/09/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 20 ug/kg 02/09/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.8 * 1 mg/kg 02/09/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/05/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 74 * 1 ma/kg 02/06/95

Reporting limits elevated for gas/BTEX due to
matrix interference.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting Timit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9501366
CLIENT PROJECT 1ID: 3186.94-08

Quality Control Summary

?]I Taboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Controt Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) With added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An snalytical control consisting of all reagents, intermal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting Limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratery operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL)}. Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established iaboratory QC {imits.



AEN JOB NO: 9501366

AEN LAB NO: 0203-BLANK
DATE EXTRACTED: 02/03/95
DATE ANALYZED: 02/06/95
INSTRUMENT: C

MATRIX: SOIL

American Environmental Networlk

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3550 GCFID

Method Blank

AEN LAB NO: 0205-BLANK
DATE EXTRACTED: 02/05/95
DATE ANALYZED: 02/06/95
INSTRUMENT: C

MATRIX: SOIL

Reporting
Result Limit
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Diesel ND 1
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
{(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Diesel ND 1
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3550 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9501366
DATE(S) EXTRACTED: 02/03/95; 02/05/95

INSTRUMENT: C
MATRIX: SOIL

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date

Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
02706795 SS-1 01 98
02/06/95 SS-3 02 93
02/06/95 SS-4 03 91
02/06/95 SS-6 04 92
02/06/95 SS-8 05 97
02/06/95 SS-9 06 96
02/06/95 SS-10 07 92
02/06/95 SS-12 08 91
02/06/95 SS-17 10 92
02/06/95 S5-18 11 93
02/06/95 SS-20 12 91
02/06/95 SS-23 14 91
02/06/95 SS-26 15 94
02/06/95 SS-27 16 91
02/06/95 $S-29 17 97
02/06/95 $S-31 18 92
02/06/95 §5-32 19 90
02/06/95 SS-33 20 94
02/06/95 SS-37 21 89
02/06/95 SS-38 22 a0
02/06/95 SS-40 23 83
02/06/95 SS-42 24 89
QC Limits: 45-120
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3550 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9501366

DATE EXTRACTED: 02/03/95
DATE ANALYZED: 02/06/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9501366-03
INSTRUMENT: C

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/kq) Recovery RPD Recovery  RPD
Diesel 33.5 50 6 44-108 13
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9501366
AEN LAB NO: 0207-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 02/07/95
MATRIX: SOIL
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5
HCs as Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
AEN LAB NO: 0208-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 02/08/95
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethylbhenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5
HCs as Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
AEN LAB NO: 0209-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 02/09/95
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 5
HCs as Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9501366
INSTRUMENT: E.H
MATRIX: SOIL

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date

Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorchenzene
02/07/95 $S-1 01 105
02/07/95 SS-3 02 106
02/07/95 SS-4 03 105
02/07/95 SS-6 04 101
02/07/95 SS-8 05 107
02/07/95 SS-9 06 106
02/07/95 SS-10 07 103
02/07/95 SS-12 08 104
02/07/95 SS-17 10 107
02/08/95 $S-18 11 98
02/08/95 SS-20 12 108
02/08/95 SS-23 14 108
02/08/95 SS-26 15 103
02/08/95 SS-27 16 96
02/08/95 S$-29 17 99
02/08/95 S$S-31 18 . 97
02/08/95 $S-32 19 102
02/08/95 SS-33 20 104
02/08/95 SS-37 21 102
02/08/95 SS-38 22 103
02/08/95 SS-40 23 103
02/09/95 SS-42 24 103
QC Limits: 92-110
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9501366
DATE ANALYZED: 02/08/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
INSTRUMENT: E

Laboratory Control Sample

QC Limits

Spike

Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/kg) Recovery Recovery
Benzene 35.5 95 63-117
Toluene 100.9 96 67-114
Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline 1000 98 63-120

**% END OF REPORT ***
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Project No.: 31 6/6' ?Zhg»og Field Logbook No.: Date: //3g/c;5- Serial No.:
Project Name: 60 — Sc_qﬁa_j_q. Project Location: w/ﬁ,] N©° 0133 0
Sampler (signature) : Al =, T Y / ANALYSES, Sa
SAMPLES™ S S <> ¢9~2~
NO. OF | gpn v N
SAMPLE NO. | DATE | Timg | UAB SAMPLE | ey | SAMPLE &/ A REMARKS
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METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS: T
Sample Collector: LEVINE~FRICKE Analytical Laboratory

1 1l Street, 42th Fi : - —

Emeryila Cuftocla o460s. [05CVE A = e

(510) 652-4500
Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy {Creen) File Copy (Yellow) Field Copy (Pink) FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF
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Project No.: 3/ gé s 94’@ CDE? Field Logbook No.: Date://SO/B— Serial No.:

Project Name: 50%/;5: czf-‘, /idf-cf_.ﬁ

Project Location:

LRl

n N¢ 013262
Sampler (signature) 1/ A7 e (7 g [ / ANALYSES / ;@Iﬁejj
7 “SAMPLES & — S ° oﬁ‘ g
SAMPLE NO. | DATE | TiMg | LAB SAMPLE | roy_ | SAMPLE & REMARKS
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{Signature) (Signatuce) @&/4«1—0 %//95' e
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS:
Sample Collector: LEVINE~-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory:
&l Strest, 12th Floor ’ —
Ma [Qozelie 47:
(510) 652-4500 ~
Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy {Green) File Copy (Yellow) Field Copy (Pink)} FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF
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DOHS Centilication: 1172 - AlHA Accreditation: 11134
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LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 02/14/95
3001 DOUGLAS BLVYD. STE 320
ROSEVILLE, CA 95661 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 02/01/95
DATE RECEIVED: 02/01/95
ATTN: MIKE BOMBARD
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.95.06 AEN WORK ORDER: 9502012

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: SCARLETT CT.
C.0.C. NUMBER: 013264

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On February 1, 1995. this laboratory received 1 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see guality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

[f you have any questions. please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

N Yo
2T mL AT /__‘_;

Larry Klein
Laboratory Director
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L EVINE - FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: MWIR

AEN LAB NO: 9502012-01

AEN WORK ORDER: 9502012
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.95.06

DATE SAMPLED: 02/01/95
DATE RECEIVED: 02/01/95
REPORT DATE: 02/14/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 12 * 0.5 ug/L 02/08/95

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/08/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 4 * 0.5 ug/L 02/08/95

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 02/08/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 2.4 % 0.05 mg/L 02/09/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 02/06/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.2 * 0.05 mg/L 02/07/95

ND

*

nn

Not detected at or above the reporting
Value at or above reporting limit

Himit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9502012
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 3186.95.06

Quality Control Summary

?11 laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

pefinitions

Labaratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. (CS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results,

Matrix Spike(s): 4liquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC dafa are advisory.

Method B8lank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Hot Detected (ND): MNot detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on dupticate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratery operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting Limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take inta account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in envirommental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, caltibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate cecovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

0: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result ocutside of established laboratory QC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

DATE EXTRACTED: 02/06/95

INSTRUMENT: C
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
02/07/95 MWIR 01 93
QC Limits: 30-120
DATE EXTRACTED: 02/03/95
DATE ANALYZED: 02/04/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: DI WATER
INSTRUMENT: C
Method Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/{.) Recovery RPO Recovery RPD

Diesel 1.67 93 5 65-103 12

AEN LAB NO: (206-BLANK

DATE EXTRACTED: 02/06/95

DATE ANALYZED: 02/07/95

Method Blank

Reporting
Result Limit
{mg/L) (mg/L)
Diesel ND 0.05
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9502012
AEN LAB NO: 0208-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 02/08/95
MATRIX: WATER
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Xylienes, Total 1330-20-7 ND Z
HCs as Gasoline ND mg/L 0.05 mg/L
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9502012
INSTRUMENT: H
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
02/08/95 MW1R 01 106
QC Limits: 92-109

DATE ANALYZED: 02/08/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9502055-01
INSTRUMENT: H

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits

Spike Average

Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 18.2 105 14 85-109 17
Toluene 52.8 104 13 g7-111 16
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 500 102 10 66-117 19

*4% END QF REPORT *x*
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM

23,51 75020/2. '
Project No.: 3/2,5 95- C)é Field Logbook No.: Date:z_///%——'“Seriai No.:
Project Name: Project Location: . o BOYY
SaclF LF |77 VA e N¢ 013264
Sampler (Signature) 7 /{/L_\_ é@,j_%——ﬂ-\__\ / ANALYSES /
SAMPLES — \, ‘-9
1AB SAMPLE | MO+ OF | campie ? A Q‘A ‘3‘0 >
SAMPLE NO. DATE | TIME R0, ng:g?s TYpE & /& REMARKS
MAR WM 915 0id ~C |5 |fmo >4 C{/esv/o% Ao Wi [Gn, orref
ﬁ’?l /eoﬁesa /ZQ_ Ca/%(__c;_
(9/6) 7576 8320
1 L - ) ﬂ )
RELINQUISHED BY: (o S DATE _LHME . _ | RECEIVED BY: j 0 . | TIME
Siontsrs " /7074 o i | ot 2 7] D B WL ,{Uﬂ Do Wy~
RELINQUISHED BY: < DAT TIME RECEIVED BYS TIME
siancurer’ Yo g U5 fo Lol |Shhr |y | a2 I 259515 a0
REL INQUISHED BY:’ DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: DATE TIME
{Signature) (Signature)
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS:
Sample Collector: LEVINE~FRICKE Analytical Laboratory:
1900 Powell Street, 12th Fioor V
Emeryvllie, Californla 24608
(610) 652-4500
Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy (Green) File Copy (Yellow) Field Copy (Pink) FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF
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Se UOIH 680 Chesapeake Dnve Redwood City, CA 94063 (4£5) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.923
(415) 3
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600

. FAX (510) 686-9689
l W Analytlcal 819 Steiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95334 (916) 921-9600 EAX (916} 921-0100

g Amerlcan:I'Enwronmental Net. Client Proj. ID: 9501309
Vincent Road ) Received: 01 /31/95
Effleasant Hill, CA 94523 Lab Proj. iD: 9501116 Analyzed: see below

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
l’lalyte Units Date Detection Sample
Analyzed Limit Results

kNo: 9501116-01

Sample Desc : SOLID,GP-1-7

I Organic Carbon : Total mg/Kg 02/06/95 100 1800

Lab No: 9501116-02
imp!e Desc : SOLID,GP-3-7

QOrganic Carbon : Total mg/Kg 02/06/95 100 1600

9501116-03
mple Desc : SOLID,GP-4-7

Organic Carbon : Total mg/Kg 02/06/95 100 2100

Anjltes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEIQ&A ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Cargasacchi
Prigbct Manager

Page: 1



Sequoia

680 Chesapcake Drive

Redwood City, CA 94063

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510} 636-9600

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 686-9689

*®F Analytical

(316) 921-9600

FAX (216) 921.0100

< snanasssnirns
AN

¥ T S i s e
~American Environmental Network  Client Project ID:
#3440 Vincent Road

SSenE e S R e s e
9501300 "
Sofid &

e SSOUIB 0108 Reported: _Feb 13, 1995,
SRR s

I QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Work Orgr #: 9501116 -01-03

Analyte:  Total Organic
Carbon
QC Batch#: IN0206359060TCA
Analy., Method: EPA 9080
Prep. Method: N/A
Analyst: K. Hynas
MS/MSD #: 950110601
Sample Cone.: 1800
Prepared Date: 2/6/55
Analyzed Date: 2/6/95
Instrument {.D.#: INTOCH
Conc, Spiked: 5000 mg/Kg
Result: 6600
MS % Recovery: g6
Dup. Result: 6500
MSD % Recov.: 94
I APD: 1.5
RPD Limit: 0-40

R
S e e

Prepared Date: -
Analyzed Date: -
Instrument [.D.#: -
Cone. Spiked: -

LCS Resuilt: -
l LCS % Recov.: -

MS/MSD
LCS
Control Limits

l Please Note:

The LCS is a cantrol sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
S;QUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
y fostified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If

[A, . the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
Mark J. Cargasacchi

IProject Manager

60-140

interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference ASOTHE.AAA <1

STy
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*Clien_ AT . Vincent Roatl tsinl Flj A 452 * -
Address: ¢ . He P AT REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Phone (510} 30-0000
A Q93002 : — e o
Conlnct  DENISE HARRINGTOA). FAR 310 920-0.136 tzg ‘gi;ﬁgﬁ.r SEC\J_U_O 1A )
Alt. Contacl: Date Samples Shipped: ——
Address Reper! To; Send Invoice To: Lab Conlacl: HMARK _CARGASACCH !
" a4 " i Dale Resulls Required: _STA LI DARD
) - ] e ) fadd l Date Reporl Required: NP .
o Client Plione No.: —
. R Client FAX N?.: e
e s T ANALYSIS 7
Send Repart To: 1 or 2 (Circle one) '0 -
Client P.O. No.: JS— Client Project L.D. No.: q Y0) IB_OQ 09\5
Sample Team Member (s) — ﬁ ,—-*C / (
< SO T
—) —) -
Lah Clent Sample A ool isample| pee | No | RO /N - 1L
Number Identification Volme | ey | Type conit cont 1/ Comments / Hazaids
GP =)~ F Yzg/as| 8 | Coup | 1 1oupss| X e
GP-23—-7F l l X I _
GP -4 —F Y b | b X _ _ e
Relinquished by: DATE _  TIME Recaived by: / DATE TIME
{Signaturs) (\)( \W\ﬁ—) D\/’L (‘(:g_x . 67-\1 S { = -J)I - ("f i O N~ {Signature) / -U?\Z LA WS < C)Eg QL
Ralinquishad by: DATE TIME Received by: . DATE TIME
(Signature) / Nl e é)/ A NS WD (Signature) ) e T -
Relinquished by: _ . DATE " TIME Received by: DATE . THVEE
{Signalure} S T N——a e e T e e ot e (Signature) d{ffM:{ZC/‘ {.. L,..(is I ')__L(L)
Method of Shipment Lab Comments :

*Sample type (Specily): 1) 37mm 0.8 (un MCEF  2) 25mm 0.8 ym MCEF  3) 25mm 0.4 ym polycarh. filler

4) PVC filler, dinm.
a3 Othien

. pore size _.___

COPIFS:

WHITE - JORFIFF

5} Charconal lnbe  G) Sitien nnl tuba - 7) Waler R) 8nil - Q) Bulk Samplo
11} Other
YOHLOW - PROJECT FILE

PINK - CLIENT
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Project No.: ;'gé 95— O% Field Logbook No.: Date: //&7/6?3 Serial No.:
Project Nameéd65 %(LGRLQT/)C DR I‘3r‘01ect Location: )UBL?/‘) . CA- . N© . 0885
Sampler {Signature) : wf_ﬂ _ ANALYSlES / /Samplers
SAMPLES L/ i = [ A8 0\,0 \3@2\ /}']‘f @
SAMPLE NO. | paTE | TiMe LAB :3’.‘”5 :\gfi}:{&; RS & é@ ‘ Vs S REMARKS
Gp-1-5_|I/254 oz [ |sorc X NoLmpn e TAT
6p--7 | [ 524 X .
ep-149 | | 034 _ Y| x X X Hot _sempcgl
Py ~ 1S elZ; X
L P-1 - &0 054 3’<x-f§<L X ‘
@15 064 X () Geotpynicst AnaLyszs
P2 -10 674 < RBuk_Devsizy
é?-z~l§ 3 084 XXX i Tozae (Op thasze. CA;E.&W
Gf=2= 22 094 PN MOTSTRE (onTENT
(;0-3- & /04 A X sy
P27 @125 | g o ‘
&e-3-1° 124 x| X Yo Sloere -
GP-3- 15| |83t | 434 Pl Msﬁam
A — [ ecteortna it A&_ﬁaﬁs;
Ge-3v-7 | | / ‘M X
P-4-5 ‘J/;Owi‘d ] N/ N
e/ //W ﬂg//p/ 7 2 1050 | Simtuee) @25 7o~ Aawd | WE | Wae
e Do 7@ Aoy |Ph | [T
e AT A)emg%zwﬁ_.,/» Mool 120
METHOD OF S$HIPMENT: COUWZ_ [ 22 /75 TIME LAB COMMENTS:
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE ! Analytical Laboratory: A@/J
3001 Douglas Boutevard, Sutte 320
Roseville, California 95661
(916) 786-0320 (5/@ b 2080590

Shipping Copy (White)

Lab Copy (Green} File Copy (Yellow)

Field Copy (Pink)

FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM

Q3501304
Project No.: me as . O? Field Logbook No,: Date/ 5‘/% Serial No.:
Project Name: /00?55 Scd‘@LETr &u}rbr Project Location: DUYB _73\3 ch N¢ . 0886
Sempler (Signature) :  F ¥ Y A 7 g /:f_/l_,/ / ANALYSES / Samplers:
- SAMPLES 7 A SV SN T2
LA sampre | N0 OF | snupie ﬁ /’%,u)"‘ 20 I o
SAMPLE NO. ?ME TIME NG, :fi'me?zs 'YPE ( Qy\ N REMARKS
Go~4-7 !/1,5/';5 1A 1 Szt X Nofmye. THT
GP-Y-1o | | 114 | - %
Gp-H-1S | [oisk® /84 l XA X s M UOT  Spmpre
(sf-4-20] | /9.4 VAN AN x|
&P- | 214 - . 5 e | X XA
[N ANZ 224-C |3 [HW X[ R X ™ Cfem‘é%&&»:wm
(20 -3- 1Y ‘ygﬁf ZoA [ sz A N[N Buwe  Peaszry
Gepmt | 355 Toth OQettnte Caeton
Mozsrise.  Content |
—" e D
Aee COC F 0BRS
* /30 pes clibut = Seoneple.
- G'P—q-:vo (ST .
GP-1Y 1o be eatted P24y
2 _per LOC, — Do

\--

RELINQUISHED BY: A Tg’} RECEIVED BY: DATE TIME

(Signature) ODB 70‘(t/ {Signature)f\

/
RELINQUISHED BY: FDATE TIME RECEIVED B DATE TIME
{Signature} (ngnature)AM#ﬂ«w/‘,’;ﬁ:J yz,;,/ffl {2320
{ 7

it/ %WL/J LWJJ %,7/;.”“;0@ VDN gt Ao Ao N | s
(Carr g_-?

METHOD OF SHIPMENT: > DAT, TIME LLAB COMMENTS: A
C‘OUW 1/54‘1/?5
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE 7 F Analytical Laboratory: M{V
3001 Rouglas Boulevard, Suite 320

Roseville, California 95661

Shipping Copy {White) Lab Copy (Green) File Copy (Yellow) Field Copy (Pink}

FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF
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DOHS Cenification: 1{72 - ATHA Accreditation: 11134

‘ PAGE 1
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LEVINE-FRICKE ' REPORT DATE: 02/10/95
3001 DOUGLAS BLVD. STE 320
ROSEVILLE . CA 95661 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 01/25/95
DATE RECEIVED: 01/27/95
ATTN:  MICHAEL BOMBARD .
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.95-08 . AEN WORK ORDER: 9501309

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: SCARLETT CT.
C.0.C. NUMBER: 0885,0886

PROJECT SUMMARY :
On January 27, 1995, this laboratory received 22 (2 water and 20 soil) sample(s).

Client requested 13 samples be analyzed for organic parameters: nine samples
were placed on hold. Portions for geotechnical analysis were subcontracted to
a geotechnical laboratory: report is enclosed. Portions for TOC were
subcontracted to a DOHS certified Taboratory: report will follow at a later
date. Results of analysis are summarized on the following page(s).

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this
project.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

/
\\}ﬂ’vr -" /(/ '''''
Larfy Klein
l.aboratory Director
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: GP-1-10 DATE SAMPLED: 01/25/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501309-03 DATE RECEIVED: 01/27/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501309 REPORT DATE: 02/10/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.95-08
METHOD/ ' REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/06/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5  ug/kg 02/06/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 . ND 5 ug/kg 02/06/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 02/06/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 mg/kg 02/06/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/01/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1 mg/kg 02/02/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting Timit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: GP-1-20 DATE SAMPLED: 01/25/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501309-05 DATE RECEIVED: 01/27/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501309 . REPORT DATE: 02/10/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.95-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

BTEX & Gasoline HCs £PA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/06/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/06/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/06/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 02/06/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 mg/kg 02/06/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/01/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1 mg/kg 02/02/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Yalue at or above reporting 1imit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: GP-2-15 DATE SAMPLED: 01/25/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501309.08 DATE RECEIVED: 01/27/95
AEN WORK QRDER: 9501309 REPORT DATE: 02/10/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.95-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS . ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 210 * 5 ug/kg 02/03/95
Toluene 108-88-3 9 * 5 ug/kg 02/03/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 75 * 5 ug/kg 02/03/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 02/03/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 6.0 * 0.2 mg/kg 02/03/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/01/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 17 * 1  mg/kg 02/02/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: GP-2-20 DATE SAMPLED: 01/25/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501309-09 DATE RECEIVED: 01/27/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501309 REPORT DATE: 02/10/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.95-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 -
Benzene 71-43-2 300 * - 200" ug/kg 02/07/95
Toluene 108-88-3 1,200 * 200 ug/kg 02/07/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3.400 * 200 ug/kg 02/07/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 12,000 * 600 ug/kg 02/07/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 350 * 8 mg/kg 02/07/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/01/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 590 * 1  mg/kg 02/07/95

Reporting Timits elevated for gas/BTEX due to high
levels of target compounds. Sample run at dilution.
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit

nou
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{EVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: GP-3-10 DATE SAMPLED: 01/25/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501309-12 DATE RECEIVED: 01/27/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501309 REPORT DATE: 02/10/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.95-08

. METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs ~ EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 02/07/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 1.4 % 0.2 mg/kg 02/07/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/01/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1 mg/kg 02/03/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

*

]

Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: GP-4-15

AEN LAB NO: 9501309-18

AEN WORK ORDER: 9501309
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.95-08

PAGE 7

DATE SAMPLED: (1/25/95
DATE RECEIVED: 01/27/95

REPORT DATE: 02/10/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/03/95

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/037/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/03/95

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 02703795

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 mg/kg 02/03/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/01/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1 mg/kg 02/02/95

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: GP-4-20 DATE SAMPLED: 01/25/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501309-19 DATE RECEIVED: 01/27/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501309 REPORT DATE: 02/10/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.95-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 02/04/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 02/04/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 02/04/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 ug/kg 02/04/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 mg/kg 02/04/95
f#Extraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/01/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1 mg/kg 02/03/95

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value at or above reporting 1imit

.
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LEVINE -FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: GP-3-14 DATE SAMPLED: 01/25/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501309-20 DATE RECEIVED: (1/27/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501309 REPORT DATE: 02/10/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.95-08
' METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 6 * 5 ug/kg 02/04/95
Toluene 108-88-3 g * 5 ug/kg 02/04/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 59 * 5 ug/kg 02/04/95°
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 190 * 5 ug/kg 02/04/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 5.2 * 0.2 mg/kg 02/04/95
#fExtraction for TPH EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 02/01/95

TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1 mg/kg 02/03/95

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: GP-1 DATE SAMPLED: 01/25/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501309-21 DATE RECEIVED: 01/27/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501309 REPORT DATE: 02/10/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.95-08

METHOD/ REPORTING " DATE

ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 1* 0.5 wug/L 01/31/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 01/31/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 wug/L 01/31/95

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 01/31/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.1 * 0.05 mg/L 01/31/95
f#xtraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 01/31/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 0.05 mg/L 02/02/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Yalue at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: GP-2 DATE SAMPLED: 01/25/95
AEN LAB NO: 9501309-22 DATE RECEIVED: 01/27/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9501309 REPORT DATE: 02/10/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.95-08
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 4,800 * 50 ug/L 01/31/95
Toluene 108-88-3 2.800 * 50 ug/L 01/31/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,200 * 50  ug/L 01/31/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 5.900 * 200 ug/L 01/31/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 52 * 5 mg/L 01/31/95
#extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 01/31/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 10 * 0.05 mg/L 02/02/95

Reporting limits elevated for gas/BTEX due to high
levels of target compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9501309
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 3186.95-08

Quality Control Summary

é\ﬂ ‘gaboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS}/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method $pike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike{s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Hatrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Mot Detected (HD): HNot detected at or above_ the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest cencentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (HDL). Reporting timits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery 15 monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established {aboratory QC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9501309
DATE EXTRACTED: 01/31/95
INSTRUMENT: C
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
02/02/95 GP-1 21 98
02/02/95 GP-2 22 96
QC Limits: 30-120

DATE EXTRACTED: 01/29/95
DATE ANALYZED: 01/29/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: DI WATER
INSTRUMENT: C
Method Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
. Diesel 2.09 89 <1 65-103 12
ACN LAB NO:  013)-BLANK
DATE EXTRACTED: 01/31/95
DATE ANALYZED- 02/02/95
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
{mg/L) (mg/L)
hesel ND 0.05



AEN JOB NO: 9501309

AEN LAB NO: 0201-BLANK
DATE EXTRACTED: 02/01/95
DATE ANALYZED: 02/02/95
INSTRUMENT: C :

Anterican Environmental Nerwort:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3550 GCFID

MATRIX: SOIL
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Diesel ND 1

PAGE 14



AEN JOB NO:

DATE EXTRACTED:

INSTRUMENT :
MATRIX: SOIL

METHOD:

02/01/95

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
EPA 3550 GCFID

American Environmentaf Network

PAGE 15

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
02/02/95 GP-1-10 03 91
02/02/95 GP-1-20 05 91
02/02/95 GP-2-15 08 84
02/07/95 GP-2-20 09 95
02/03/95 GP-3-10 12 90
02/02/95 GP-4-15 18 90
02/03/95 GP-4-20 19 88
02/03/95 GP-3-14 20 61
QC Limits: 45-120
DATE EXTRACTED: 02/01/95
DATE ANALYZED: 02/01/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9501307-06
INSTRUMENT: C
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/kg) Recovery RPD Recovery  RPD
iesel 41.7 76 2 44-108 13

Darly method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
over Lhe reporting Timif .
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9501309
AEN LAB NO: 0131-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 01/31/95
MATRIX: WATER
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND Z
HCs as Gasoline ND mg/L 0.05 mg/L
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020. 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9501309
INSTRUMENT: F
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
01/31/95 GP-1 21 98
01/31/95 GP-2 22 97
QC Limits: 92-109

DATE ANALYZED: 01/31/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9501172-02
INSTRUMENT: F

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits

Spike Average

Added Percent - Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 17.9 97 4 85-109 17
Toluene 499 99 5 87-111 16
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 500 97 3 66-117 19
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9501309
AEN LAB NO: 0203-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 02/03/95
MATRIX: SOIL
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
CAS # (uga/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as:
Gasoline - ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
AEN LAB NO: 0204-BILLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 02/04/95
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total  1330-20-7 ND 5
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: E£PA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9501309
AEN LAB NO: 0206-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 02/06/95
MATRIX: SOIL
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethytbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total  1330-20-7 ND 5
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as: .
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
AEN LAB NO: 0207-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 02/07/95
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
CAS (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total  1330-20-7 ND 5
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
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QUALTTY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9501309
INSTRUMENT: E
MATRIX: SOIL

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

PAGE 20

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
02/06/95 GP-1-10 03 101
02/06/95 GP-1-20 05 102
02/03/95 GP-2-15 08 104
02/07/95 GP-2-20 09 100
02/07/95 GP-3-10 12 100
02/03/95 GP-4-15 18 101
02/04/95 GP-4-20 19 99
02/04/95 GP-3-14 20 103
QC Limts: 92-110
DATE ANALYZED: 02/04/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9501321-03
INSTRUMENT: E
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent, Percent
Analyte (ug/kg) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 35.5 98 5 79-113 26
Toluene 100.9 100 8 84-110 20
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 1000 98 10 60-126 20

wik END OF REPORT *%%
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WATER CONTENT (%), WET & DRY UNIT WEIGHT(PCF)

PROJECT NAME_AMERICAN ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK PROJECT NO._90C03682A DATE___01/30Q/95 8

L

TESTED BY___C. WASON REDUCED BY__C. WASON REVIEWED BY__C. CAPPS -3

‘ &

CLIENT PROJECT I.D., NO.:__9501309/LF 3186.95-08 ‘ PAGE l1_OF_1 B,

g

e i == \é-

SPECIMEN{ DIAM.|HEIGHT| WET WT.| DRY WT. VISUAL WATER WET UNIT |DRY UNIT o
NUMBER || INCH || CM. GRAMS GRAMS DESCRIPTION CONTENT || WEIGHT WEIGHT

GRAY-BROWN SILTY
GP-1-7 | 1.078 10.4 || 124.36 98.72 | CLAY W/ TRACES OF| 25.97 126.72 | 100.59
F-SAND, BLK SILT

GRAY-BROWN SILTY
GP=3=7 1.078| 10.35) 125,40 101.64 CLAY W/ CALCIUM 23.38 128.39 104,07
CARBONATED NOD

BROWN SILTY CLAY
GP=4-7 1.078} 10.15| 122.67 99.45 W/ CALCIUM 23.35 128.07 103.83
CARBONATED NOD
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LEVINE-FR.".
LEVINE-FRICKE " REPORT DATE: 11/29/94
3001 DOUGLAS BLVD. STE 320
ROSEVILLE, CA 95661 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 11/18/94
DATE RECEIVED: 11/18/94
ATTN:  JAMES LUTTON
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186 AEN WORK ORDER: 9411287

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: SCARLETT CT.
C.0.C. NUMBER: 0048

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On November 18, 1994, this laboratory received 4 water sample(s).

Client requested samples be composited into one sample and analyzed for
organic parameters. Results of analysis are summarized on the following pages.

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this
project.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Sl S NRTCD

Larry Klein
Laboratory Director

SRR . ' f " . . . N
YU Ve Rt e TR PP RGN -y .- . '
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: S$1.,52,S3.54 | DATE SAMPLED: 11/18/94
AEN LAB NO: 9411287-01 DATE RECEIVED: 11/18/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9411287 REPORT DATE: 11/29/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNTTS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 220 * 0.5 ug/L 11/21/94
Toluene 108-88-3 60 * 0.5 ug/L 11/21/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2% 0.5 ug/L 11/21/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 100 * 2 ug/L 11/21/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 1.1 % 0.05 mg/L 11/21/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

* = Value above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9411287
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 3186

Quality Control Summary

A1l T1aboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
limits.

befinitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor Laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): HNot detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPDY: An indication of method precision based on duplicate anatysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting Limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established lahoratory aC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9411287
INSTRUMENT: F
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
11/21/94 S1-54 01 93
QC Limits: 86-110

DATE ANALYZED: 11/21/94
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9411207-11G
INSTRUMENT: F

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits

Spike Average

Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 19.2 96 4 82-125 15
Toluene 52.2 97 4 75-126 17
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 500 98 5 75-132 16

*xk END OF REPORT *#
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PAGE 1
LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 10/18/94
3001 DOUGLAS BLVD. STE 320
ROSEVILLE, CA 95661 . DATE(S) SAMPLED: 10/04/94
DATE RECEIVED: 10/04/94
ATTN: JIM LUTTON
CLIENT PROJ. 1D: 3186.94 AEN WORK ORDER: 9410032

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: SCARLET COURT
C.0.C. NUMBER: 0813

PROJECT SUMMARY:
On October 4, 1994, this taboratory received 1 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s).

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this
project.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

£ s e

RECER/r.

(- S o [oree

e e e

Larry K]elni LN
Laboratory Director

S Vineent Rowd » Pleasant THHL CA 94523 « (3101 Q300G » -AN (31 3002306
Airailviical Services for thie Envivonment
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: W-1

AEN LAB NO: 9410032-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9410032
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.94

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: 10/04/94
DATE RECEIVED: 10/04/94
REPORT DATE: 10/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 3 * 0.5 ug/L 10/12/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/12/94
Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/12/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2  ug/L 10/12/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 10/12/94

ND

Not detected at or above the reporting
*

Value above reporting Timit

[

Timit
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PAGE 3

AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9410032
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 3186.94

Quality Control and Project Summary

»]AH laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate bateh analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (agueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

HMethed Blank: An analytical controt consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Mot detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RLY: The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL}. Reporting lLimits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemicat behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sampie preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC limits.
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PAGE 4
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN LAB NO: 1012-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 10/12/94
BTEX and Hydrocarbons
Method: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
Reporting
Result Limit
CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total  1330-20-7 ND 2
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as:
Gasoline ND mg/L 0.05 mg/L
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PAGE 5

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

AEN JOB NO: 9410032
INSTRUMENT: F
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Method: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
Percent Recovery
Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
10/12/94 W-1 94

Current QC Limits

Surrogate

Fluorobenzene

Percent Recovery

86-110
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PAGE 6

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

AEN JOB NO: 9410032
DATE ANALYZED: 10/11/94
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
INSTRUMENT: F

MATRIX: WATER

Laboratory Control Sample
Method: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

QC Limits

Spike

Added Percent Percent
Analyte {ug/L) Recovery Recovery
Benzene 18.5 97 69-108
Toluene 50.4 93 70-106
Hydrocarbons -~ .
as Gasoline 500 76 69-110

*xx END OF REPORT *%%
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM
Ae0 74 0032,

i . ) i L .l : i o2
Project No.: 3/84. 9./ Field Logbook No Date /0/4/?1/ Serial No -
Project Name: Project Location: ; \] O -
NSt S ol G ot Locton: D ol N: . 0813
Sampler (signature) : (" f, [/ (1] —7 / ANALYSES 4 /Samp[ers:
~ SAMPLES™ 7@\ &5 Oo o")\?‘
NO. OF o Y
SAPLE NO. | DATE | Timg | UAB SAMPLE (Lo 5?‘;'&5 &8 A < REMARKS
W -1 i o-4 3115 /A | wder S<dewedoad Tunn ascred
W -2""Flio-q |3:30 2 I Lt bl
-2 1p-4 | 3145 o |1 loeded X
K w0 <D Luden
RELINQUISHED BY: DAT T{NE RECEIVED BY: DATE TIME
(Signature) %/ (C\/K"% /0},4//7% o0 {Signature)
RELINGUISHED BY: DATE? TINE RECEIVED BY: DATE TIME
(Signature) {Signature)
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: DAT TIME
(Signature) (Signature) M%ﬁu /aff-}/?*/ /800
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TINE LAB COMMENTS: i
Sample Collegt LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory:
3001 Douglas Boulevard, Suite 320
WW Rosevllie, Cailfornia 95661
(916) 786-0320

Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy (Creen) File Copy {Yelliow) Field Copy (Pink)} FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF
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American Environmental Network

NROHS Certiftentions 1172 .-'\lgl,_\ .’\L_‘Cl'cdil:siiwl: [RE RS

de7 PAGE 1

LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 06/14/94
3001 DOUGLAS BLVD. STE 320
ROSEVILLE, CA 95661 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 05/31/94

DATE RECEIVED: 06/01/94
ATTN: MIKE BOMBARD
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.00 AEN WORK ORDER: 9406006

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: SIGNATURE PROP
C.0.C. NUMBER: 0036

PROJECT SUMMARY :
On June 1, 1994, this laboratory received 2 water sample(s).

Client requested samples be analyzed for organic parameters. Sample
identification, methodologies, results and dates analyzed are summarized on
the following pages.

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this
project.

IT you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

P
Larry Klein
aboratory Director
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PAGE 2
LEVINE-FRICKE F
SAMPLE ID: WS-7 DATE SAMPLED: 05/31/94
AEN LAB NO: 9406006-01 DATE RECEIVED: 06/01/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9406006 REPORT DATE: 06/14/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.00
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/08/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 3.5 ug/L 06/08/94

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/08/94

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND -2 ug/L 06/08/94

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 06/08/94
#extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 06/06/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 0.05 ma/L 06/07/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

nou

* = Yalue above reporting limit
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PAGE 3
LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: WS-8 DATE SAMPLED: 05/31/94
AEN LAB NO: 9406006-02 DATE RECEIVED: 06/01/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9406006 REPORT DATE: 06/14/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.00
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/08/94
Toluene 108-88-3 . ND 0.5 ug/L 06/08/94
Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/08/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 06/08/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 06/08/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 06/06/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 0.05 mg/L 06/07/94

ND

x

fin

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9406006
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 3186.00

Quality Control Summary

ATl

laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established

Timits.

Definitions

The

ND
RPD
<

following abbreviations are found throughout the QC report:

Not Detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Relative Percent Difference
Less Than

[ [



DATE EXTRACTED:

DATE ANALYZED:

CLIENT PROJ. ID:

American Envirommental Neovorh:

PAGE 5
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
06/03/94 AEN JOB NO: 9406006
06/03/94 SAMPLE SPIKED: DI WATER
3186.00 INSTRUMENT: C

METHOD SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
TPH EXTRACTABLE WATER
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
ANALYTE (mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPO
Diesel 2.04 92 5 63-109 10

METHOD BLANK RESULT

Extractable
Hydrocarbons

as Diesel
Lab Id. {mg/L)

060694 -METHOD BLANK ND
Reporting Limit 0.05
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PAGE 6
QUALITY CONTROL. DATA
INSTRUMENT: F AEN JOB NO: 9406006
AEN LAB NO: 0608-BLANK
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.00 DATE ANALYZED: 06/08/94
BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(WATER MATRIX)
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 7
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/L 0.05 mg/L
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PAGE 7
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.00 AEN JOB NO: 9406006
INSTRUMENT: F
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(WATER MATRIX)
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SURROGATE RECOVERY (PERCENT)
Date
Analyzed Sampte Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
06/08/94 WS-7 01 94
06/08/94 WS-8 02 94

CURRENT QC LIMITS
ANALYTE PERCENT RECOVLRY

fFluorobenzene {(70-11%)
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PAGE 8

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE ANALYZED: 06/08/94 AEN JOB NO: 9406006
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9406041-02
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3186.00 INSTRUMENT: F

MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(WATER MATRIX)

Spike Average
Added Percent
ANALYTE (ug/L) Recovery RPD
Benzene 10.0 102 7
Toluene 34.7 112 3
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 500 119 <1
CURRENT QC LIMITS
Analyte Percent Recovery RPD
Benzene {(81-115) 10
Toluene (85-112) 9
Gasoline (72-119) 12

wk END OF REPORT *%
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM
H06OO &
i : i - : ial No.:
Project No.: 3186. 0D Field Logbook No Date 9y Serial No )
Project Name: ~ Project Location: 0
: 3@%&) Sl-ﬁf\)-m’w{{? prewgzrw j Dz N¢ 0036
Sampler (Signature) * <A 7, P Fon / ANALYSES / Samplers:
SAMPLES S S YL D~
Lag sampLe | NO: OF | sampi s Q‘“bﬁ Q;o w UL > Q'\b EMARKS
SAMPLE NO. | DATE | TIME ND. TP?S*TEI?S TYPE ¢ S« AQ /\Q (ﬁ-{\ REM
s AP lshiledsze | Ovpac | 2 e VT ploema  TAT 72 i
I [omgonn € L £ Pocewics
Ay 6/;7/7#;7%’ Q2 A 3 |fho / ol

e L ,9// CTro Fer TPH - rf

y

RELINQUISHED BY: o7 - DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: P DATE TIME
{Signature) ff/{- /f/y%'m,fﬁ.. & oyttt A i {Signature) ,;%,m/ T /*/ A EDSy
RELINQUISHED BY: 7 , TIME . . | RECEIVED BY: DATE _  |TIME .
Siovators) AT = cﬁ#f%fyr¢% (Signature) /5§if%€@%mmk% AR EANETES
RELINQUISHED BY: e s DATE TIME? ~ RECEIVED BY: DATE TIME
(Signature) (Signature)-
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS:
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory: P
3001 Douglas Boulevard, Suite 320 / ’}« /'
Roseville, Callforniq 95661 /4 /’ / / /{ o / /
{916) 786-0320

Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy (Green) File Copy {Yellow) Field Copy (Pink) FORM NO. 86/CQC/ARF
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL
DISTRICT WELL DESTRUCTION PERMIT




Q0731794 WED 14744 ZONE 7 WATER AGENGY FAX NO. 5104623914 P. 02

rev [ R B | [ ﬁUDCUjLL: PHGE.GEI

6887 PARKSIDE DRIVE &  PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 b\ (415) 484.2600

PR P TEE_U)

() QCATION OF PROJECT_ (hO%5 Scper ey gfgm PERMIT NOMBER 94476
Lot G AVEEORNTA. e
N " i l)

LOCAT tON HUMBER 35/1EF 6625

<

Approved

Patail Aup 94
Wyman Hong

%) APPLIC, PERMIT CONDITTEHS)

A TP N——— P

. Low *
r - = y - _ Clir¢led Pormit Rogqulremants Apply
Addrazs 2001 Dhucias B, L3P0 286 - 0322
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43 t

RAL,
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5) PROPOSED WATER WLl USE pricc to starting vtk on permitted work and
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_ﬁi"31-94 WED 14:45 ZONE 7 HATER AGENCY FAX NO. 5104623914 P.03

13 August 1994

ZONE 7
WATER RESOURCES ENGINEERING
DRILLING ORDINANCE

EXECUTIVE PERSONNEL DEFPINED BENEFIT PLAN
6085 SCARLETT COURT
DUBLIN
WELL 38/1E 6G25
PERMIT 94476

Destrustion Recuirementes:

1. Drill out the well so that the casing, seal, and gravel pack
are removed to the bottom of the well.

2. Using a tremie pipe, £ill the hole to 2 feet below the lower
of finished grade or original ground with neat cement.

3. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with
conpacted material.

These destruction requirements as proposed by Michael Bombard of
Levine~Fricke meet or exceed the Zone 7 minimum requirements.
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DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT WATER DISCHARGE PERITIIT
|




NOU., 4,1994 4:55FM P i
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DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT
PRETREATMENT PROGRAM
INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

PERMIT# 94015L

e~
rovommra e ——

Effective Date: November 9, 1994 " Permit Fee: $236.00
Expiration Date: December 9, 1994 .

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE DUBLIN . SAN RAMON
SERVICES DISTRICT'S SEWAGE CODE (CHAPTER 7, ARTICLE 3) AND ALSO WITH ANY AND
ALL APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF FEDERAL AND/OR STATE LAWS OR REGULATIONS,
PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO:

EXECUTIVE PERSONNEL DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN
6612 OWENS DRIVE
PLEASANTON, CA 94588

SIC CLASSIFICATION: 6371 (PENSION, HEALTH, AND WELFARE FUNDS)

FOR THE DISPOSAL OF UP TO 150,000 GALLONS OF GROUNDWATER INTO THE DISTRICT’S
COLLECTION SYSTEM CONTAINED IN THE EXCAVATION SITE AT THE SITE ADDRESS OF:

6085 SCARLETT COURT
DUBLIN, CA 94568

DISCHARGER UNDERSTANDS ALL THE CONDITIONS OF THIS PERMIT AND AGREES TO
COMPLY WITH THESE CONDITIONS AND THE DISTRICT'S SEWAGE CODE (CHAPTER 7,
ARTICLE 3). FAILURE TQ COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT MAY BE
GROUNDS FOR. ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION, OR ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS INCLURING
CIVIL OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES, INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, PERMIT REVOCATION AND
SUMMARY ABATEMENTS.

IN ADDITION, THE DISCHARGER UNDERSTANDS THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THIS PERMIT
DOES NOT RELIEVE THE DISCHARGER FROM COMPLIANCE WITH ANY AND ALL LOCAL,
STATE AND FEDERAL PRETREATMENT STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING
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COMPLY WITH THESE CONDITIONS ‘AND: THE® DISTRICT’S SBWAGE CODE (CHAPTER ;
ARTICLE 3). FAILURE TO COMPLY.WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF.THIS PERMIT, MAY BE
GROUNDS FOR. ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION, OR ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS INCLUDING_
CIvi.' OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES, INI UNCTIVE RELIEF PERMIT R.BVOCATION AND ‘ :
SUMMARY ABATEMENTS. ‘ L oy IS

IN ADDITION, THE DISCHARGER UNDERSTANDS THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THIS PERMIT. 355l &
DOES NOT RELIEVE THE DISCHARGER FROM COMPLIANCE WITH ANY AND ALL LOCAL,
STATE AND FEDERAL PRETREATMENT STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING
ANY SUCH STANDARDS OR REQUIREMENTS THAT MAY BECOME EFFECTIVE DURING THE
TERM OF THIS PERMIT,

COMPANY OFFICER:

TAMES McKEEHAN . DATE
TRUSTEE

e — ——— e —— — e
A — = —

DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE:

.
ROBERT WHITLEY .- _ DATE
DISTRICT ENGINEER - -

revised 11/3/94
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PART 1 - FEES AND CHARGES

The Discharger identified on the title page of this Permit is hereby givén authosization to
discharge the groundwater contained in the excavation site into the sanitary sewer provided that:

a. The Discharger makes payment of sewer service charges in association with the
industrial/commercial wastewater discharge, Sewer service charges are based on
the flow and strength of the wastewater. The strength of the wastewater ig
measured by the Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) and the Total Suspended
Solids (TSS) analyses.

b. The Discharger makes payment of the fees associated with the administration of
this Permit. Fees shall include, but not be limited to, permit fees, inspection fees
and sampling & analysis fees, Other fees may apply as a result of escalated
enforcement action,

PART 2 - MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

[, DISCHARGE LOCATION AND LIMITATIONS

The discharge location shall be at the manhole in the driveway of 6085 Scarlett Court, Dublin,
CA 94568.

The Discharger shall comply with all discharge limitations referenced in Appendix A of this
Permit as they apply to any facility discharge which is analyzed by approved methods and/or
permit conditions,

The Discharger shall also comply with the prohibited discharges referenced in Chapter 7, Article
3 of the District Code,

II. REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLING

Effluent samples collected for analyses shall be representative of the volume and nature of the
monitored discharge. All samples shall be taken at the monitoring point(s) specified in this
Permit and, unless otherwise specified, before the effluent joins or is diluted by any other
wastestream, body of water or substance. All equipment used for sampling must be routinely
inspected and maintained to ensure their accuracy.

1. SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

The Discharger shall comply with the following sampling and analysis requirements:

a. Discharger shall be sampled, at a minimum, according to thc required sampling
frequency outlined in Appendix A.

b. All samples for the pollutants listed in Appendix A of this Permit shall be taken
at the designated sampling location(s) referenced in Appendix B of this Permit.
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c. All handiing, preservation, and holding times of collected samples and laboratory
analyses of samples shall be performed in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136 and
amendments thereto unless specified otherwise in the monitoring conditions of this
Permit. In addition, all samples shall be delivered as soon as possible to the
certified laboratory, but never shall the delivery of the samples to the laboratory
exceed twenty-four (24) hours from the time the samples were obtained.

d. The laboratory selected to perform the analysis must be certified by the State-of
California Department of Health Services for wastewater analyses.

IOLATIONS

If the results of any wastewater analysis performed by, or at the direction 61’, the Discharger
indicates that a violation of this Permit has occurred,  the Discharger shall:

a. Immediately halt the wastewater discharge entering the sanitary sewer; and

b. Inform the District of the violation within 24 hours of becoming aware of the
violation.

PART 3 - REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
I MONITORIN PORT

If the Discharger monitors any pollutant more frequently than required by this Permit, using test
procedures prescribed in 40 CFR 136 or amendments thereto, or otherwise approved by EPA
or as specified in this Permit, the results of such monitoring shall be submitted within 45 days
of the monitoring date to the District to determine compliance with all discharge limits as
referenced in Appendix A. The monitoring results shall be submitted with the Signatory
Requirement referenced in Part 4 Section IX of this Permit. Also, these monitoring results shall
be included in the calculations to determine if and when the Discharger is in “Significant
Noncompliance".

II. ACCIDENTAL DISCHARGE REPORT

‘The Discharger shall notify the District immediately, by telephene, upon becoming aware of
the occurrence of any accidental discharge of substances prohibited by this Permit or the District
Code or of any slug discharges or spills that may enter the sanitary sewer. The Discharger shall
call the following telephone number to notify the District of such discharges:

(510) 846-4565 (24 hours a day)
The telephone message must include the following information:
Business name, contact person, and telephone number.
Location and time of discharge.

Composition of the waste including hazardous properties.
Concentration and volume.

a0 TP
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. [mmediate corrective actions taken,
f. Any other information deemed relevant.

Within five (5) days following the accidental discharge the Discharger shall submit to the District
a detailed written report. The report shall provide the following information:

a. Description and cause of the upset, slug load or accidental discharge. The
description should also include location of discharge, composition, concentration
and volume of waste,

b. Duration of noncompliance, Including exact dates and times of noncompliance
and, if the noncompliance is continuing, the time by which compliance is
reasonably expected to occur.

c. All steps taken or to be taken to reduce, eliminate, and/or prevent recurrence of
such -an upset, slug load, accidental discharge, or other conditions of
noncompliance.

d. Any information deemed relevant.

It shall be the responsibility of the Discharger to notify the District of any unusual discharge
whether or not the Discharger is aware of any possible impact to the District’s facilities or
operations.

The Discharger’s notification to the District of accidental discharges does not relieve the
Discharger of other reportingrequirements in accordance with local, state, or federal laws,

i1 MMARY REFPO

The Discharger shall submit a summary report to the District documenting certain activities
which occurred during the duration of the groundwater discharge. The report shall be due at
the District office within thirty (30} days from the conclusion of the groundwater discharge and
shall include the following:

a. A record of calibration performed on the pump that is used to pump the
groundwater into the sanitary sewer. The calibration shall be pexformed upon the
commencement of the discharge.

b. A pump operation log documenting the volume of groundwater discharged to the
sanitary sewer during the discharge period, and the corresponding flow rate, dates
and times of the pump operation.

c. The original laboratory results for the groundwater as required in Part 2 Section
I of this Permit,

d. The submission, by an authorized representative, of the Signatory Requirement
referenced in Part 4, Section IX, of this Permit.
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All reports required by this Permit shall be submitted to Dublin San Raman Services
District at the following address:

7399 Johnson Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
ATTENTION: Industrial Waste Section

PART 4 - STANDARD CONDITIONS

L. INSPECTION AND ENTRY

The Discharger shall grant the District staff or authorized representatives entrance to the
permitted facility for the purposes of inspection and sampling at all reasonable times. The
inspection shall include the examination of all files pertaining to the requirements contained
within this Permit and the District’s Pretreatment code and/or the examination of all sources
of industrial wastewater dischatrge.

In addition, the Discharger shall inform District staff of the facility’s safety procedures and
requirements including the use of personal protective equipment.

1. DILUTION

The Discharger shall not increase the use of potable or process water or, in any way, attempt
to dilute an effluent as a partial or complete substitute for adequate treatment to achieve
compliance with the limitations contained in this Permit, any National Pretreatment Standards,
or any other wastewater effluent limitation developed by the District or State.

[1I, FACILITY MODIFICATION/CHANGES

The Discharger shall notify the District at least 30 days prior to any facility expansion,
production increase, or process modification which results in new or substantially increased
discharges or a change in the nature of the wastewater discharge.

Furthermore, the Discharger shall obtain prior approval from the District before discharging
any new wastewaters, wastewaters which have substantially increased in volume, and/or
wastewaters that have changed in nature,

IV, HAZARDQUS AND NON-SEWERABLE WASTES

Solids, sludge, filter backwash, non-sewerable wastewater, or other pollutants removed in the
course of treatment or control of wastewaters shall be disposed of in accordance with all
applicable state, federal and local faws. Spent chemical solutions, and any toxic or hazardous
wastes shall be either disposed of at an authorized site by a properly licensed hazardous waste
hauler, or recycled by a properly licensed recycler. No discharge of untreated spent chemical
solutions and/or hazardous wastes to the public sewer is permitted.
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Y. SPILL PROTECTION

The Discharger shall provide adequate protection including, but not limited to, secondary
containment for all hazardous chemicals, hazardous waste and non-sewerable wastes which are
stored in areas where potential spills could reach the facility’s floor drains.

V1. RECORDS/LOGS

The Discharger shall maintain logs and records of all data pertaining to the operations and
maintenance duties implemented for the purpose of achieving compliance with this Permit. Such
documentation shall include, buf not be limited to, records/logs for calibrations, spent chemical
bath solutions, flow data, water usage data, chemical dose rates, routine maintenance of
equipment, routine treatment process checks, analyses and process changes, as they pertain to
the process wastewaters discharged from the facility.

VIT, RECORDS RETENTION

The Discharger shall retain all records pertaining to the requirements set forth in this Permit
including, but not limited to, effluent sampling and analysis dafa, repotts, calibration and
maintenance records, logs, and all original strip chart recordings for continuous monitoring
instruments and receipts for off-haul of hazardous and non-sewerable wastes for a period of three
(3) years,

These records shall be made available to officials of the EPA, State and the District or their
authorized representatives,

In addition, ail records pertaining fo any investigation or enforcement action brought by the
EPA, State or the District shall be retained for a minimum of three (3) years from the date of
the conclusion of the investigation or enforcement action.

VI, PERMIT MODIFICATIONS

The District resetves the right to revise this Permit if deemed necessary (o comply with
objectives presented in the District Code. No revision of the limitations or requirements
hereunder shall subject the District to civil }iability or penalty for interference with a vested right
of the Discharger. This Permit may be modified only by the District.

[X, SIGNATORY REQUIREMENTS

All applications, reports, or information submitted to the District must contain the following
certification statement followed by the signature and title of the officer representing the
Discharger and the date the document was signed:

“Y certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my
inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant

P&
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penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations, "

X, CONFIDENTIALITY

The Discharger may request that documents submitted to the District which may disclose
restricted information or restricted processes be kept confidential and not be available to the
public. However, these documents shall be available upon request 1o other governmental
agencies in affiliation with the EPA pretreatment program and/or the National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES). In addition, these documents shall be made available
in enforcement procedures by the District, federal and/or the State or state agency implicating
the Discharger.

Pretreatment records such as reports, questionnaires/permit applications, permits, inspection
reports, violation notices, enforcement actions, wastewater flow and effluent data shall not be
considered confidential,

XI. TRANSFERABILITY

This Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit is non-transferable and valid only to the industry
and owner to whom it is originally issued. Transfer of ownership, changes to industrial
processes, or a significant change of wastewater quality shall void the Permit.

X1I. ENFORCEMENT

Sections 7.3.37 and 7.3.38 of the District Code provides that any Discharger who violates a
permit condition is subject to a civil penalties not to exceed Six Thousand Dollars (86,000) for
each day of such violations. Any person who willfully or negligently violates permit conditions
is subject to criminal penalties of a fine not to exceed Five Hundred Dollars (3500) per day of
violation, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed six (6) months, or both. The
Discharger may also be subject to sanctions under State and/or Federal law.

In addition to civil and criminal liability, the Discharger violating any of the provisions of this
Permit or Chapter 7 of the District Code or causing damage to or otherwise inhibiting the
District's wastewater disposal system shall be liable to the District for any expense, loss, or
damage caused by such violation or discharge. The District shall bill the Discharger for the
costs incurred by the District for any cleaning, repair, or replacement work caused by the
violation or discharge. Refusal to pay the assessed costs shall constitute a separate violation of
section 7.3.32 of the District Code.

XII. DUTY TQ REAPPLY

If the activities regulated by this Permit are planned, or anticipated, to be continued after the
expiration date of this Permit, the Discharger shall submit a written request for the issuance of
a new permit at least thixty (30) days prior to the expiration date of this Permit.
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XIV. ANNUAL PUBLICATION

As required by the Federal Pretreatment Regulations (40 CFR 403.(f)(2)(vii)) the District will
comply with the public participation requirements of 40 CFR part 25. Subsequently, any
industrial/commercial user determined to be in “Significant Noncompliance® with applicable
pretreatment requirements at any time during the last twelve (12) months shall be published in
the largest newspaper citculated in the District’s service area. Appendix C defines the criteria
used to determine “Sigrificant Noncompliance”,

F &
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APPENDIX A

DISCHARGE LIMITATIONS

|
1
1
i
i
1
i
1
1
i
1
i
1
1
1
1
1
1
1



B EE B WE BN B M DA S NE S T R N Wl BE W s am

=

HOU. 44,1994 5:@1FNM

! D.S.R.S.D. —— PLANT FHONE NO. @ 519 462 6653

APPENDIX A
DISCHARGER NAME:  Executive Personnel Defined Benefit Plan

The tables below lists the maximum concentrations allowed to be discharged into the sanitary
sewer per the District Code and federal regulations.

The fast column indicates the required sampling frequency. “--" indicates that these pollutants
are not sampled on a routine basis. However, this daes nat relieve the Discharger from also
complying with these limits. The District reserves the right to sample for any local limit
pollutant.

1. Groundwater from the excavation sitc

= o
FEDERAL LIMIT REQUIRED
POLLUTANT LOCAL LIMIT SAMPLE SAMPLING
wgl DAILY MAX | MONTHLY AVG TYPE FREQUENCY

mgh mgl _“J
ARSENIC 1.0 NA NA G -
CADMIUM 1.0 0.11 .07 G -
CHROMIUM, 50 277 L1 ¢ -
COPPER 10.0 3.38 2.07 G -
LEAD 10 0.69 0.43 G -
MERCURY 0.5 NA Na G -
NICKEL, 50 198 .38 G - i
SILVER 2.0 43 ¢.24 G -
ZING 10.0 2.61 1.4% G -
CYANIDE 1.0 1.20 0.65 G -
PHENOLS 5.0 NA NA G -
T.L.C.H (608) 0.02 NA NA G -
PCRs (608) 0.01 Na NA G -
T.T.0. (624/625) NA 2.13 NA G -
FLUORIDE 50 NA NA G - .
OIL/GREASE 200 NA Na G -
TPH-GAS & 150 Na NA G weck
TPH-DIESEL
EPA 602 (BTEX) 1.00 NA Na G Liweck
B.O.D. HA NA NA G -
C.0.D. Ma NA NA G -
T.SS. NA NA MNA G -
rH MiN, 6.0* NaA NaA G -

MAX. 1L0% NA NA
C = COMPOSITE G = GRAR
* = pH units NA = NOT AFPLICAELE

TPH = TOTAL PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBONS

P16
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APPENDIX B

SAMPLING LOCATION(S)
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APPENDIX C

SIGNIFICANT NONCOMPLIANCE
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SIGNIFICANT NONCOMPLIANCE

Instances of Significant Noncompliance (SNC) are industrial user violations which meet one or
more of the following criteria:

1, Violations of the wastewater discharge limits.

a. Chronic violations. Sixty-six percent or more of the measurements which exceed
(any magnitude of exceedance} the daily maximum limit or the average limit
during a 6-month period for the same pollutant parameter,

b. Technical Review Criteria (TRC) violations, Thirty-three percent or more of the
measurements, for the same pollutant, which exceed the product of the daily
maximum limit or the average limit multiplied by the applicable TRC, during a
6-month period.

There are two groups of TRC’s:

Group. I for conventional poliutants

(BOD, TSS, fats, ail and grease) TRC = 1.4
Group II for all other pollutant TRC = 1.2
¢ Any other violation(s) of an effluent linit (average or daily maximum) that the

District believes has caused, alone or in combination with other discharges,
interference (e.g., slug loads) or pass-through; or endangered the health of the
sewage treatment personnel ox the public.

d. Any discharge of a pollutant that has caused imminent endangerment to human
health/welfare or to the environment and has resulted in the District’s exercise of
its emergency authority to halt or prevent such a discharge.

2. Failure to meet, within 90 days after the compliance date, compliance schedule
milestones contained in a permit or enforcement order for starting construction,
completing construction, or attaining final compliance.

3. Failure to provide reports for compliance schedules, self-monitoring data, or categorical
standards (baseline monitoring reports, 90-day compliance reports, and periodic reports)
within 30 days from the due date.

4. Failure to accurately report noncompliance.

5. Any other violation or group of violations that the District considers to be significant.
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STATISTICAL ANALYSIS FOR STOCKPILE SOIL SAMPLING |



Appendix G

Equations Used in Statistical Calculations

Mean of measurements generated by previously collected sample (x)
n
n

Variance of sample population (s*)

n n

Y x2-y %) n
g2=d1 i=1
n-1

Appropriate number of samples to collect from the soil stockpile (n)

2.2
205
A2

n=

Source: USEPA SW-846 Volume II, Table 9-1

WithA =RT-x
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Assumptions:

1) Concentrations reported as being below analytical detection limits are taken as
a concentration of 1/2 the detection limit.

represents approximately 5 times the RCRA regulatory level for a leachate from T
extraction and thus represents a conservative assumption.

2) The regulatory threshold (RT) for benzene in the soil stockpile is 2.5 ppm. Th$
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Statistical Analysis of Soil Sample Concentrations Data for Benzene

6085 Scarlett Court, Dublin, California
LF 3186.95

Benzene
Sample Concentration
Number Date (ppb)
88-1 30-Jan-95 2.5
8§-3 30-Jan-95 2.5
§8-4 30-Jan-95 15
§8-6 30-Jan-95 2.5
§s-8 30-Jan-95 2.5
58-8 30-Jan-95 2.5
§S-10 30-Jan-95 15
SS-12 30-Jan-95 2.5
§8-17 30-Jan-95 15
58-18 30-Jan-95 5
88-20 30-Jan-95 2.5
§8-23 30-Jan-95 2.5
§8-26 30-Jan-95 710
88-27 30-Jan-95 25
§58-29 30-Jan-95 2.5
$8-31 30-Jan-95 S
58-32 30-Jan-95 2.5
88-33 30-Jan-95 2.5
§8-37 30-Jan-95 2.5
$5-38 30-Jan-95 2.5
$5-40 30-Jan-95 2.5
§5-42 30-Jan-95 2.5
sum of concentrations 8275
number of samples _ 22
average of values (x) 3761
variance of values (s ) 22591.36
t.20 (12 degrees of freedom) 1.356
regulatory threshold (RT) 2500
standard deviation (s5) 150.30
Number of samples to be collected (n) 0

Notes

* : 1/2 the analytical detection limit was used for samples where benzene was not detected
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JITHOLOGIC AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOGS
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Figure : LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING GP-1

Project No. 3186.95
6085 Scardett Court, Dublin

LEVINE<*FRICKE

ENGINEERS, HYDROG EGLOGISTS (& APPLIED SCIENTISTS

3184.95-10.MJBISC 072496 GR1




HEADSPACE
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA MEASUREMENTS
Day Graphlc Sample Perjetration o
lﬂh' ng Descrlption ngéglgi wm%’ Epm)
— T - R na i —
St andt FILE
22000 i CLAY (CH), black, moist, high plaslicty, st
[ /72224 21NCH OLAMAER - - | massve.
COL LAY BOREHCAE
Vv s -
7Y
- rEISS B H 39048
5 rFOSSr 5
~ (e05t N Rl
t rrrr el e g:g)o&c;m?gelovefydqakgray&hbrmanw -
S rrss 2] GROUT \
22252 ~ ot d
— L o . g
r////.ﬂ‘ ——— Gr27
R rLLLS _— v H 6.10.9
s rrs
o b7t rrs _ -
b2 rrrs
10 F//f// 10
— FeLLS ] cez0 |§
LA 7 s
Je— bt st s e - !
trrrrs !
R LS — — |.._
bt s s
bt s s s s - _—
- rALIS
2255 -
1% (£ 7777 Color change to dark greetish gray GGY 4/1) 16
L trrrrs — at 15 feel, moderate petroleum odoc crz-15 |
20050
— SAAAAA - in as41.2
IR T e E
- Vs rses
b/ PP
— Yoy, - —
R ;;5;; S ggEI:TOMOF}lNCHDIMAEIERBORINGNZU _____
b/ 7777
0 trresr 20 GP2-20 J__ 15081.5

Oale bordng dited:  January 25, 1995
Deiling Company:  Vionex
Ddller: Todd

sampling method:  Condinuous Core - Geoprobe

Geclogih:  Michael Bombard

Inferval sampled usling Geoprobe Sampler
Sample collectad for possible analysis
OVM 3.90.8 = Somple/Ambilent

Approved by:\ 7/},(‘_()_ .
7

Figure
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Project No, 3186.95
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LTHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA  wikdomoces
Dopth, Graphle Sample Peqjetration ovM
oot L Description No. and e
°d P inferval c,aemm.y wom
— LA dant e 4 e pri - S—
B SSEAGEA T
""" - "y Ee—
. Loz el [——— ClAY(C*O.blackczsvz.sm.mo&# high
Y ,’;n"&“o‘,’_sm plaslicity, stif, abundant
ey
YWY
e [ rrrss e s H 3.00.1
: “5h it :
—_ ] to very dark gr brown (10YR —— GP3b
VY
. [xx//.r“ CEMENT i — 3”""5";39 L !
227 —
———rt sSSSS — Color change to very dak gray GY3MNH o7 -
b rrrrs 1  foel. cn7 R
— rLLLS ] - -1 4.00.1
oy ———— “]
I Yy T -
10 f’;-/f ; ; Colot cha k Yimyat 10 0 ‘
|————1 1o dad ofive-gray LN
[; 4 5; s ] foet, mden?;e?:ef‘:olewn oYz cr310 R 44.60.3
— Yy Yy e -
g |07
" rELPS - GRAVEL (GW), wet, gravel up to 12-4nch e 1B
L7l 7 diameteg mgulqc poorty sorfed, kose, .
i trrrers -
o :: 5;.; ; . SUTY CLAY (CL), moltled, wed, low plasticlly. G314
b rrrrr -
6 tr v rre LY SFa16
EAAARS SITY SAND M), olive-browrt ¢5Y4B), vary
e AN/ mold, line- fo very ine-grained sand, pooty - H 5100
i soded,
relrs
o 20507 o 1
—— F — SHIV CLAY (CL), oflve-brown Q.5Y44). ...
5;;.‘;; — 2-12 teot racovery from 16 to 20 feet, NR 6000
J— Lo ses — i ——
t 77777 SOTIOM OF 2-INCH DIAMETER BORING AT 20
20 (v 22y FEEL 2
EXPLANATION
=
ok difled interval sompled using Geoprobe Sampler
e boring . January 25, 1995
Driting Company: Viconex E su Sample collected for possibie analyss
Dl Todd 7 Depth first waler was encountered in
sampiing melhod: Continuous Core - Geoprobe Sand &G bosehole
Geaologls: Michael Bombard MR No Recovery
Gravet
; OWM 3.0,0.1 = Sample/Ambient
Approved by( ﬁ] L,
Figure : LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING GP-3
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HEADSP,
‘AAI:HHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA MR
Depih, Graphilc Sample Penetration
oot ng Descrlption No. and Rate Q?m
Inferval BlowsAt)
b— L s ——
e LELLrl ASPHALT and FILL
- s -~
Yy % black, molst, high plasticty, i,
[ 272444 24NCH DIAMETER -~ i root holes. -
447421 woreHolE
T [ A7
IR
S e i -5
s 227 :
— Ve — —
L to very dark graykh brown (10YR [T ¥ 3 3.40.6
Y
_ t o rr 2l cevent am 5":99‘6 i
rerrr] GROUT .
e SAA/AAA HE
;§ srr cra7 Il
I oy - — i
Lo rrrr 5
_ P2 . K
10 L5000 10
Color change to dak yellowish brown (10YR —_
AARAS byrpdtiicn ¥ a crara i 3905
------ rELLS —
F A s s
e bl rr . _ | ]
b s s
b s rss
— frr7rr7 ] s
b 2SSl
- b7 s s s - e
r 2227 s
L 1 SITY CLAY (CL), ight ollvebroum &-SYSAL -
AAAAA ok, fow plasiicly, medium st crs i
- % P4 R v H 4808
LA
A =
...... L oess - Minor camount of sand from 18 1o 20 feef.
[ A5 r v ——
—— recer)l L —
2y BOTIOM OF 24NCH DIAMETER BORING AT 20 ‘
20 Ty ~—~——1 = 20 cra2o i 33048
inferval samgpled using Geoproba Sampler
Date bodng ddlled: January 25, 1995
Driiing Company: Vionax Sample collected for possible anatysls
Ddiier: Todd Depth first water was encouhtered In
Sompliing methad: Continuous Cove - Geoprobe l% bgglmle
Geologht: Michael Bombard
b OVM 3.40.6 = Sample/Amblent
/A
[}
Approved by: (7 ﬂ
Figure : LTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING GP4
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HEADGR,
WELL CONSTRUCTION UTHOLOGY SAVIPLE DATA  merstiniens
Deph, CHRSIVEOX g P Graphic - Sclmple Fbr%hahon
foet Log Description In Blows 1) P‘D)
e 7 A% 2222224 muly TEEy -
- 22 22 2ANCH DIAVETER —— e8] GRAVEL Beserocit -
74 4221 sci 4o ctAY(Ci—oblqck.molsf ticity, sfiff, trace
"""" CaVENT§ 2% 77 CAS!NGM amount of fine gravel bggwngcgm“\gter
- i $44 B ¢4
1 k2 MWIR25 14 0
e BENTONITE
5 PELLETS 5
—— Color change to brown, molst, very stiff, froce amountof =
fine sand.
" MRS 2 0
_o_ Sample stift betow 11 feet. L
- % — 19 0
MWIR-I
- SILTY CLAY (CL). daﬂ(yeﬂwbrm wet, medium e
15 plasticity, very s, 15
CLAEY SILT ML, dark yellowsbrown, wet, medium . II 20 08
phasticity, stif. MWIR16
..... - SILTY SAND GM), dorkyeilwrbmm saturated, loose. 70%
fine- o mediun-grained
:[ 10 24
. cLAEYSLTOMO.
2 _
BOTTOM CF 8-NCH DIAMETER BORING AT 20 FEET, iI 15 2.0
- MWIR21
i . Bolforn of 2-inch diometer sample bofing at 21.5feet.
25 . 25
i
|
|
|
|
!
EXPLANATION
PomitNo.: 95037 g Clay Modified Califoria Sampler ‘
Dillingy method:  Hollow Stern Auger
Date well diled: Jaruory 30, 1995 @ it Sarmnple retained for chemicd andlysis
Date water levet

mecsured:  February 1, 1995
Odlling company.  Gregg Diling
LF Geclogist: Robin Barber

7 -
, \
Appeoved by: )(JC ‘
JZ

Figure : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL MW-1R

7 Depth fist waterwas encountered in
AD  borehole
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SURVEYOR’S REPORT
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I CHAIN LINK FENCE
= SRR : ¥
CIIY OF DUBLIN BENCHMARK DOUGH-SL,  -CHISLED SQUARE .
ONFTME TOP OF CURB AT THE CENTERLINE OF THE. .. ,
CATCHBASIN, AT THE NORTHERLY CURS RETURM ON.THE .- - - 13
NORTHWEST CORNER OF DOUGHERTY ROAD AND SIERRA WAY. ' - X
B ELEVATION = 331.728 M.S.L DATWM - 4 p ~o S
A S Sn
| EXCAVATION \‘
: DX L. AREA 1 L
. HEA
l ;.-e - e —y \ - I" ‘
AMMEKIER & WRIGHT . ~ - = I R
[WECIVIL ENGINEERS. &: SURVEYOR'S , INC. PIBL T EYY
: Tt 5880 West: Las ‘Posifas:Botlevard,”Suife 34 MRt g s ,
- Pleasanton, California ‘94588 U By S 1
510)734-8060 - . Fax: (510)734-8064 4 x < 1o .
(510)734- 734-80¢ f &7 | :
A | 4
, I _
o METAL BUILDING /
4 2 '
/
EN . > yd YRl s
b X ¥ o
TABLE OF ELEVATIONS AND COORDINATES
POINT NORTH EAST © DESCRIPTER ELEV
1 5000.0000 50000600  FND SURVEY MON 33551 TOP OF MON BOX ¢ TBM )
3 4999.9971 43939496  FND SURVEY MON 000
: 4 4790.4265 50500930  FENCE : 000
A V A T ' O N S U R V E Y 5 47058683 50887913  BLEG COR 040
MONITORING WELL AND EXC 6 47864479 S088.7749  BLDG COR - . 000
. 7 49595169 50505892  FENCE - 090
FOR 8 49385123 SI1835517  FENCE ks 040
g 47739596 53901580  FENCE - - 000
L.E VINE_FF”CKE 10 47859125 52156040  BLBG COR % 080
1 48225438 51371427  EDGE OF PIT’ 3301 GROUNB SURFACE
T 12 48644016 51291708  EDGE O0F PIT;” 3299 GROUND SURFACE
60 8 5 S C A RL ET T C 13 48811269 50904114  EBGE OF PITZ 3302 GROUND SURFACE
14 4849.5019 50672659  E€DGE OF PIT: 3314 GROUND SURFACE
DUBL'N CALIFORN'A 15 4814.3586 50927260  EDGE OF PITY 3302 GROUND SURFACE :
16 47919336 5083.6219 HMON WELL MW-1R 33058 CHISLED X ON NORTH RIK OF BOX |
. REt 330.61 QUT X ON TOP NORTH SIDE OF PVC CASING :
SURVEY DATE: 2-1-95
JOB NO_: 93508
B DRAWING FILE: Z:\DRAW\95506.0WS






